
Opera ng and safety instruc ons

Bedienungs- und Sicherheitshinweise

Instruc ons de sécurité et de fonc
onnement

Bediening en veiligheidsinstruc es

Istruzioni per l’uso e la sicurezza

Navodila za uporabo in varnostna
navodila

Kezelési és biztonsági utasítások

Provozní a bezpečnostní pokyny

Prevádzkové a bezpečnostné pokyny

Radne i sigurnosne upute
Instrukcja obsługi i
bezpieczeństwa

Dri - och
säkerhetsanvisningar

Käy ö- ja
turvaohjeet
Eksploatacijos ir saugos instrukcijos

Οδηγίες λειτουργίας και ασφάλειας

Инструкции за експлоатация и
безопасност

Ekspluatācijas un drošības instrukcijas

Kasutusjuhised ja ohutusnõuded

Instrucciones de uso y
seguridad
Betjenings- og sikkerhedsanvisninger

Dri s- og sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

Instruções de funcionamento e
segurança

Instrucțiuni de u lizare și de
siguranță



Language table
User
manual� � � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � 6

Benutzerhandbuch� � � � � � �
� � � � � � � 7

Manuel
d'utilisation� � � � � � � � � � 9

Gebruikershandleiding� � � � � �
� � 10

Manuale
dell'utente� � � � � � � � � � 12

Instrukcja
obsługi� � � � � � � � � � � 13

Bruksanvisning� � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � 15

Manual del
usuario� � � � � � � � � � � 16

Brugermanual� � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � 18

Brukermanual� � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � 19

Manual de
utilizador� � � � � � � � � 21

Manual de
utilizare� � � � � � � � � � 22

Navodila za
uporabo� � � � � � � � � � 24

Felhasználói
kézikönyv� � � � � � � 25

Uživatelská
příručka� � � � � � � � � 27

Používateľská
príručka� � � � � � � 28

Korisnički
priručnik� � � � � � � � � 30

Ohjekirja� � � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � � 31

Vartotojo
vadovas� � � � � � � � � � � �
32

Εγχειρίδιο
χρήστη� � � � � � � � � � � �
34

Потребителско
ръководство� � � � 36

Lietotāja
rokasgrāmata� � � � � � � 37

Kasutusjuhend� � � � � � � � �
� � � � � � � 39

2 | 91358



1

1 2
x1

x2

x1
3 4

x2

x4
355

x4

x2
86

x2

x2
7 9 10x1

x2

x2

x2
x1

x1

1

1

4

x2
511 12 13

Images | 3



2

F1|x2

#15

#14

S1|x4

A

F2|x4

4 | 91358



3 G1|x2

G2|x2

G3|x4

G7|x8

G4|x2

G5|x2

G6|x4

G9|x4

4

P1|x4

30cm
30cm

30mm

B

Images | 5



EN User manual

1 General warnings hard surface.
•
•

DO NOT orientate the product directly towards
the sun.
Leave all fi ngs finger ght un l assembly is
complete, for
ease of construc on. Then ghten them firmly.
Children should not wear cycle helmets while
on this
equipment.
Do not allow children to stand on any swing
seats, glider
seats or slide chutes.
Do not allow the children to jump or climb off
any moving
equipment.
Do not twist swing ropes or wrap them around
the top bar.
Do not allow children to wear loose, hooded
or baggy
clothes as they get trapped and may be unable
to free
themselves.
Do not allow children to climb on parts of this
equipment.
Use the equipment for its intended purpose only.
Do not allow children to wander into the play
area while the
equipment is in use.
Gliders and swings must not exceed an angle of
60 degrees
from the ground.
Regularly check the item for wear and damage.
In case of
repairs, remove it and do not use the item un l
replacement
parts are fi ed.

Read all the instruc ons and warnings carefully
before using
this product. Failure to follow warnings and
instruc ons can
result in severe injury, death, or property
damage. Before
installa on, check if all accessories are complete
and without
damage. If not, contact customer service. Keep
these
instruc ons in a safe place for future reference.
Use this
product with its original parts only. Doba cannot
be held
responsible in the event of damage or injury due to
incorrect
use of this product. The informa on contained in this
manual is
believed to be correct at the me of prin ng.
However, Doba
reserve the right to change or modify any of the
specifica ons
without no ce or obliga on to update exis ng
units. Repairs
should only be carried out by a specialist or a
professional and
experienced technician. Never a empt to repair
the product
yourself.

•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

2 Warnings and personal safety

For children aged 3 to 10 years.
Safety guidelines
6 Warnings
• Only for domes c use. This product has not been

designed
for commercial use in play centres, nurseries, etc.
Only suitable for outdoor use.
The maximum weight of the child must not be
over 45kg.
Only one child per seat at any one me.
The total weight on the product at any one me
must not
exceed 145kg.
Not for children under 3 years due to small
components
which may cause a choking hazard.
This equipment must be assembled and checked
by an
adult. Two adults may be required to assemble this
product.
Adult supervision is required at ALL TIMES.
Check all nuts, bolts and fi ngs for ghtness and
ghten if

required.

•

•

•

•

•

Failure to assemble and maintain this item as per
instruc on
may cause injury to the user.
Please keep the instruc ons in a safe place
for future
reference.
The minimum clearance between the swing
seat and
ground level should be 350mm.
Please contact our customer services
department if you
have any problems.
Inspect all parts of this product every 6 months
following
purchase. If any parts look worn or you find any
problems,
please contact us for replacements. Do not use the
product
un l the problem has been corrected.
Do not modify this item.
Conforms to EN71.

•
•

•

•

•

•
• •

•
•

•

Check all coverings for bolts and sharp edges
and replace
when required.

3 Parts list
Check swing seats, chain, ropes and other
means of
a achments if relevant to your product for
evidence of
deteriora on. Replace when required in
accordance with
the manufacturer’s instruc ons if necessary.
Place the product on level surface at least 2
meters from
any structure or obstruc on such as a fence,
garage, house,
wall, overhanging branches, laundry line or
electrical wires.
The items MUST be anchored firmly into the
ground.
DO NOT install the product over concrete,
asphalt or any

See image 1
Swing parts list

1

2

3

4

top bar 9 glider legs
•

top bar 10

11

12

Glider seat
tubes

glider seat|
“le -hand” type top
leg

“right-hand” type top
leg

•
•

Glider footrest

6 | 91358



Remember to a ach the rope/swing bearing to the
U-bolt.

NOTE: Should the rope come off the
repo/swing bearing

during use, please replace back on top of the
rope/swing
bearing.

5

6

7

8

plain bo om
leg

Side stay bar

13

14

15

35

Swing seat

Spanner
5

Glider bracket Allen Key

ground peg 2. Glider
Assembly

Glider handle
tubes See image 3

6 IMPORTANT: Make sure you read the safety no
ce on the

G1

G2

G3

G4

M6 bolt
47mm

G5

G6

G7

G9

M6 bolt 40mm

M6 bolt 35mm

M6 bolt 38mm

Thick plas c
spacer

front page and always supervise children while they are
playing on the equipment. Once the assembly is completed,
carefully check equipment. In the unlikely event that you do
find any problems, please contact us. Do not allow
children
to use this product un l the problem has been
corrected.

M8 bolt 43mm

Thin plas c
spacer

M8 bolt 83mm
Assemble seats (11) and a ach to seat tubes
(10) before
ghtening bolts (G4).

4 Assembly instruc
ons 3. Anchoring the Gym to the

ground1. Frame and Swing
Assembly

6 IMPORTANT: For the safety reasons this gymMUST be
See image 2 anchored into the ground. We recommend that it is

concreted in.
See image 4

F1

S1

M8 bolt
59mm

M8 U bolt

F2

A

M6 Bolt
51mmRope/swing
bearing P1 M6 bolt

60mm
B Concrete

DE Benutzerhandbuch

Allgemeine Warnhinweise1 • Nur für den Privatgebrauch. Dieses Produkt ist
nicht für den
kommerziellen Gebrauch in Spielzentren,
Kindertagestä en
usw. bes mmt.

Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen und Warnungen sorgfäl
g durch,

bevor Sie dieses Produkt in Betrieb nehmen. Die
Nichtbeachtung
von Warnungen und Anweisungen kann zu
schweren
Verletzungen, Tod oder Sachschäden führen.
Überprüfen Sie
vor der Installa on, ob alle Zubehörteile vollständig
vorhanden
und unbeschädigt sind. Falls das nicht der Fall
sein sollte,
wenden Sie sich bi e an unseren Kundendienst.
Bewahren Sie
diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen an einem
sicheren
Ort auf. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt
nur mit
Originalzubehörteilen. Doba ha et nicht für
Beschädigungen
bzw. Verletzungen, die infolge unsachgemäßen
Gebrauchs
dieses Produkts entstehen. Die in dieser
Gebrauchsanweisung
enthaltenen Informa onen werden zum
Zeitpunkt der
Drucklegung nach bestem Wissen und Gewissen als
korrekt
erachtet. Doba behält sich jedoch das Recht vor,
Änderungen
oder Ergänzungen der Vorgaben ohne vorherige
Ankündigung
vorzunehmen. Reparaturen dürfen nur von einem
Fachmann
oder einem erfahrenen Heimwerker durchgeführt
werden.
Versuchen Sie niemals, das Produkt selbst zu
reparieren.

•
•

Nur für den Außenbereich geeignet.
Das maximal zulässige Körpergewicht beträgt 45
kg. Nur ein
Kind pro Sitzplatz zur gleichen Zeit.
Die Gesamtbelastung des Produkts darf zu
keinem
Zeitpunkt 145 kg überschreiten.
Nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahren geeignet,
aufgrund von
Ers ckungsgefahr durch Kleinteile.
Dieses Gerät muss von einem
Erwachsenen
zusammengebaut und überprü werden.
Möglicherweise
sind zwei Erwachsene für den Zusammenbau
dieses
Produkts erforderlich.
Die Beaufsich gung durch Erwachsene ist zu
JEDER ZEIT
erforderlich.
Überprüfen Sie alle Mu ern, Schrauben und Befes
gungen

auf festen Sitz und ziehen Sie sie gegebenenfalls
nach.
Überprüfen Sie alle Abdeckungen auf
Schrauben und
scharfe Kanten und tauschen Sie sie bei Bedarf
aus.
Überprüfen Sie die Schaukelsitze, die Ke e, die
Seile und
andere essen elle Bestandteile der Schaukel auf
Anzeichen
von Abnutzung und tauschen Sie diese bei
Bedarf
entsprechend den Anweisungen des Herstellers
aus.
Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene
Fläche und
vergewissern Sie sich, dass ein Mindestabstand
von 2 m zu
sämtlichen Objekten in der Umgebung herrscht,
wie zum

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

2 Warnung und persönliche Sicherheit

Für Kinder von 3 bis 10 Jahren.
Sicherheitsrichtlinien

•

6 Warnungen

DE___Benutzerhandbuch | 7



Beispiel Zäunen, Garagen, Häusern,
überhängenden Ästen,
Wäscheleinen oder Stromleitungen.

Siehe Bild 1
Liste der Schaukelteile

•
•

Dieses Produkt MUSS fest im Boden verankert
sein.
Mon eren Sie das Produkt NICHT auf Beton,
Asphalt oder
einer harten Oberfläche.
Richten Sie das Produkt NICHT direkt Richtung
Sonne aus.
Ziehen Sie alle Schraubelemente vorerst nur per
Hand fest,
um den Au au zu erleichtern. Erst wenn der
Zusammenbau
vollständig abgeschlossen ist, ziehen Sie alle
Schrauben fest
an.
Kinder sollten auf diesem Gerät keine
Fahrradhelme tragen.
Lassen Sie Kinder die Schaukeln,
Tellerwippen oder
Rutschen nicht stehend benutzen.
Lassen Sie Kinder nicht auf bewegliche
Geräte
herau le ern oder von selbigen
herunterspringen.
Drehen Sie die Schaukelseile nicht ein oder
wickeln Sie sie
nicht um die obere Stange.
Gesta en Sie es den Kindern nicht, weite
Kleidung oder
Kleidungstücke mit Kapuze zu tragen, da sie sich
diese im
Gerät verfangen könnten. Die Kinder sind
darau in
möglicherweise nicht imstande, sich selbst zu
befreien.
Lassen Sie Kinder nicht auf das Gerät rau
le ern.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur im vorgesehenen
Rahmen.
Lassen Sie Kinder nicht zu Nahe an das Gerät
herantreten,
während es benutzt wird.

1 Obere Stange 9 Tellerwippe-
Fußgestänge

2 Obere Stange 10 Tellerwippe-
•
•

Sitzgestänge

11 Tellerwippe-
Sitz

12 Tellerwippe-

3

4

Linkssei ge obere
Stange

Rechtssei ges oberesTeilstück Fußstütze

5

6

7

8

Unteres Standbein

Seitliche Stange

Tellerwippe-
Halterung

13 Schaukelsitz
•
• 14 Schraubenschlüssel

15 Inbusschlüssel
•

•

•

Tellerwippe-Bügelstangen 35
Erdnagel

6 WICHTIG: Lesen Sie den Sicherheitshinweis auf der
Vorderseite. Beaufsich gen Sie stets Ihre Kinder,
während
diese auf dem Gerät spielen. Wenn die Montage
abgeschlossen ist, überprüfen Sie das Gerät sorgfäl
g. Für

den unwahrscheinlichen Fall, dass Sie irgendwelche
Mängel
feststellen, kontak eren Sie uns bi e. Gesta en
Sie es
Kindern nicht, dieses Produkt zu verwenden, solange das
Problem nicht behoben wurde.

•

•

•

•

4 Montageanleitung
Schaukeln dürfen einen Winkel von 60 Grad
zum Boden
nicht überschreiten.

1. Au au des Gerüsts und der
Schaukel
Siehe Bild 2

Überprüfen Sie den Ar kel regelmäßig auf
Abnutzungen
und Beschädigungen. Falls Sie dergleichen
entdecken
sollten, nehmen Sie das Gerät außer Betrieb und
verwenden
Sie das Produkt nicht mehr, bis die Reparatur
abgeschlossen
wurde.
Wenn dieser Ar kel nicht gemäß den
Anweisungen
zusammengebaut und gewartet wird, kann
dies zu
Verletzungen des Benutzers führen.
Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung für zukün ige
Referenz an
einem sicheren Ort auf.
Der Mindestabstand zwischen Schaukelsitz und
Boden
sollte 350 mm betragen.

F1

S1

M8 Schraube 59
mm

M8 U-Schraube

F2

A

M6 Schraube 51
mm

Seil/Schaukel-
LagerVergessen Sie nicht, das Seil/Schaukel-Lager an der

U-Schraube
anzubringen.

•
5 HINWEIS: Sollte sich das Seil während des

Gebrauchs vomSeil/Schaukel-Lager lösen, setzen Sie es bi e
wieder oben in
das Seil/Schaukel-Lager ein.
2. Tellerwippe-Montage

•

•

•

•

Siehe Bild 3

G1 M6 Schraube 47
mm

G2 M8 Schraube 43
mm

G3 Dünner
Kunststoff -

G5 M6 Schraube 40
mm

G6 M6 Schraube 35
mm

G7 M6 Schraube 38
mm

Wenden Sie sich bei Problemen bi e an
unseren
Kundendienst.Überprüfen Sie nach dem Erwerb dieses Ar
kels die
Bestandteile alle 6 Monate auf Mängel. Wenn
irgendwelche
Teile abgenutzt sind oder sons nge Probleme
au reten,
kontak eren Sie uns bi e für die
entsprechenden
Ersatzteile. Benutzen Sie das Gerät erst wieder,
wenn das
Problem behoben wurde.

Abstandhalter

G4 M8 Schraube 83
mm

G9 Dicker
Kunststoff -Abstandhalter

Mon eren Sie die Sitze (11) und befes gen Sie
diese am
Sitzgestänge (10) bevor Sie die Schrauben (G4)
festziehen.
3. Verankern der Gymnas keinrichtung im Boden

•
•

Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen an diesem Ar
kel vor.

Gemäß der EN71.
6 WICHTIG: Aus Sicherheitsgründen MUSS diese
Gymnas keinrichtung im Boden verankert
werden. Wir
empfehlen sie einzubetonieren.
Siehe Bild 4

3 Liste der Bestandteile

8 | 91358



P1 M6 Schraube 60
mm

B Beton

FR Manuel d'u lisa on

Aver ssements
généraux

1 a achements de la balançoire s'ils sont
appropriés à votre
produit pour la preuve de la détériora on. Les
remplacer si
nécessaire conformément aux instruc ons du
fabricant.
Placer le produit sur une surface plane à une
distance d'au
moins 2 m de toute structure ou obstruc on
telle qu'une
clôture, un garage, une maison, un mur, des
branches en
surplomb, un corde à linge ou des fils électriques.
Les ar cles DOIVENT être ancrés fermement
dans le sol.
N'installez pas le produit sur du béton, de
l'asphalte ou sur
une surface dure.
Ne pas orienter le produit directement vers le
soleil.
Laisser tous les raccords serrés à main jusqu'à
ce que
l'assemblage soit terminé, pour faciliter la
construc on.
Puis les serrer fermement.
Les enfants ne doivent pas porter de casques
cyclistes sur
cet équipement.
Ne pas laisser les enfants se tenir debout sur les
sièges de
balançoire ou les toboggans.
Ne pas laisser les enfants sauter ou grimper
sur un
équipement en mouvement.
Ne pas tordre les cordes de balançoire ou les
enrouler
autour de la barre supérieure.
Ne pas laisser les enfants porter des vêtements
lâches, à
capuchon ou amples car ils sont piégés et ne
peuvent pas se
libérer.

Lire a en vement toutes les instruc ons et les aver
ssements

avant d'u liser ce produit. Le non-respect des aver
ssements

et des instruc ons peut entraîner des blessures
graves, la mort
ou des dommages matériels. Avant l'installa on,
vérifier si tous
les accessoires sont complets et sans dommage.
Sinon,
contacter le service à la clientèle. Garder ces instruc
ons dans

un endroit sûr pour une référence ultérieure. U liser
ce produit
uniquement avec ses pièces d'origine. Doba ne peut
être tenu
responsable en cas de dommages ou de blessures en
raison de
l'u lisa on incorrecte de ce produit. Les
informa ons
contenues dans ce manuel sont jugées correctes au
moment de
l'impression. Cependant, Doba se réserve le droit de
changer
ou de modifier les spécifica ons sans préavis ni
obliga on de
me re à jour les unités existantes. Les répara ons
ne doivent
être eff ectuées que par un spécialiste ou un
technicien
professionnel et expérimenté. Ne jamais essayer de
réparer le
produit vous-même.

•

•
•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

2 Aver ssements et sécurité
personnelle

Pour les enfants de 3 à 10 ans.
Consignes de sécurité
6 Aver ssements
• Uniquement pour usage domes que. Ce produit

n'a pas été
conçu pour une u lisa on commerciale dans les
centres de
jeux, les chambres d'enfant, etc.

• Ne pas laisser les enfants grimper sur des par
es de cet
équipement. U liser l'équipement uniquement
pour son
usage prévu.

•
•

Uniquement pour une u lisa on à l'extérieur.
Le poids maximal de l'enfant ne doit pas dépasser
45 kg. Un
seul enfant par siège à la fois.
Le poids total du produit à tout moment ne
doit pas
dépasser 145 kg.
L'ar cle ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de
3 ans en
raison de pe ts composants qui peuvent causer
un risque
d'étouff ement.
Cet équipement doit être assemblé et vérifié par
un adulte.
Deux adultes peuvent être nécessaires pour
assembler ce
produit.
La supervision PERMANENTE de la part d'un
adulte se
révèle nécessaire.
Vérifier que tous les écrous, boulons et raccords
soient bien
serrés et resserrer si nécessaire.
Vérifier tous les revêtements des boulons et des
bords
tranchants et les remplacer si nécessaire.
Vérifier les sièges, la chaîne, les cordes et
autres

•

•

•

Ne pas laisser les enfants se promener dans
l'aire de jeu
pendant l'u lisa on de l'équipement.
Les toboggans et les balançoires ne doivent pas
dépasser
un angle de 60 degrés par rapport au sol.
Vérifier régulièrement l'usure et les dommages.
En cas de
répara ons, l'enlever et ne pas u liser cet
équipement
jusqu'à ce que les pièces de rechange soient
montées.
Le non-respect de l'assemblage et de l'entre
en de cet
ar cle selon les instruc ons peuvent
entraîner des
blessures à l'u lisateur.
Veuillez conserver les instruc ons dans un endroit
sûr pour
référence future.
La distance minimale entre le siège de
balançoire et le
niveau du sol doit être de 350 mm.
Veuillez contacter notre service client en cas de
problèmes.
Inspectez toutes les pièces de ce produit tous les
6 mois
après l'achat. Si des pièces semblent usées ou
si vous
trouvez des problèmes, veuillez nous contacter
pour les

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•
•

FR___Manuel d'u lisa on |
9



remplacements. N'u lisez pas le produit tant
que le
problème n'a pas été corrigé.

4 Instruc ons
d'assemblage

•
•

Ne pas modifier cet ar cle.
Le produit est conforme à la norme
EN71.

1. Cadre et ensemble de
balançoire
Voir l'image 2
F1 Boulon M8 de 59 mm F2 Bolt M6 de
51 mm3 Liste des pièces
S1 Boulon en U
M8

A Roulement de corde
/
de balançoireVoir l'image

1Liste des pièces de la balançoire Ne pas oublier de fixer le roulement de corde / de
balançoire au
boulon en U.

1

2

barre supérieure

barre supérieure

9 pieds de la
balançoire 5 REMARQUE : Si la corde s'enlève du roulement

de corde /10 tubes de siège de de balançoire pendant l'u lisa on, veuillez
remplacer sur le
dessus du roulement de corde / de balançoire.

planeur

3

4

Pied supérieur de
type

11 siège de la
balançoire 2. Assemblage de la

balançoire
"gauche"

Voir l'image
3Pied supérieur de

type
"gauche"

12 repose-pied de
la balançoire

13 Balançoire

14 Clé

G1 Boulon M6 de 47 mm G5 Boulon M6 de
40 mm

G2 Boulon M8 de 43 mm G6 Boulon M6 de
35 mm

5

6

7

8

pied inférieur
simple

Barre latérale
G3 Entretoise en

plas que
mince

G7 Boulon M6 de 38
mmsupport de la balançoire 15 Clé

Allen

tubes de poignée de la 35 piquet de
sol

G4 Boulon M8 de 83 mm G9 Entretoise en
plas que épais

balançoire
Assembler les sièges (11) et les a acher aux tubes de
siège (10)
avant de serrer les boulons (G4).

6 IMPORTANT : S'assurer de lire l'avis de
sécurité sur lapremière page et superviser toujours les enfants pendant

qu'ils jouent sur l'équipement. Une fois l'assemblage
terminé, vérifier soigneusement l'équipement. Dans
le cas
improbable où vous ne trouverez aucun problème, veuillez
nous contacter. Ne pas laisser les enfants u liser ce
produit
tant que le problème n'ait pas été réparé.

3. Ancrage du gymnase au
sol6 IMPORTANT : Pour des raisons de sécurité, ce

e aire dejeux doit être ancré dans le sol. Nous
recommandons qu'elle
soit bétonnée.
Voir l'image 4
P1 Boulon M6 de 60
mm

B Béton

NL Gebruikershandleiding

1 Algemene waarschuwingen specialist of een professionele en ervaren technicus.
Probeer
het product nooit zelf te repareren.Lees alle instruc es en waarschuwingen

zorgvuldig door
voordat dit product gebruikt. Het niet
opvolgen van

u 2 Waarschuwingen en persoonlijke

veiligheid

waarschuwingen en instruc es kan leiden tot erns
g letsel,

overlijden of materiële schade. Controleer vóór de
installa e of
alle accessoires compleet zijn en niet beschadigd zijn.
Zo niet,
neem dan contact op met de klantenservice.
Bewaar deze
instruc es op een veilige plaats voor toekoms ge
verwijzing.
Gebruik dit product alleen met originele
onderdelen. Doba
kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld bij schade of
letsel door
onjuist gebruik van dit product. De informa e
die in deze
handleiding is opgenomen wordt geacht correct te
zijn op het
moment van afdrukken. Doba behoudt echter het
recht om
een van de specifica es te wijzigen zonder
voorafgaande
kennisgeving of verplich ng om bestaande
eenheden te
updaten. Repara es mogen alleen uitgevoerd worden
door een

Voor kinderen van 3 tot 10 jaar.
Veiligheidsrichtlijnen
6 Waarschuwingen
• Alleen voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Dit product

is niet
ontworpen voor commercieel gebruik in een
speeltuin,
kinderopvang, enz.

•
•

Alleen geschikt voor
buitengebruik.Het kind mag niet meer dan 45 kg wegen. Er
mag te allen
jde slechts 1 kind op de schommel zi en.

Het totale gewicht op het product mag op
geen enkel
moment meer dan 145 kg zijn.

•

10 | 91358



•

•

Niet bedoeld voor kinderen onder de 3 jaar
aangezien
kleine onderdelen vers kkingsgevaar kunnen
opleveren.
Deze apparatuur moet gemonteerd en
gecontroleerd
worden door een volwassene. Mogelijk zijn
twee
volwassenen nodig om dit product te monteren.
Toezicht door een volwassene is TE ALLEN TIJDE
vereist.
Controleer of alle moeren en fi ngen goed
vastzi en en
draai ze indien nodig aan.

toekoms g gebruik.
De minimale afstand tussen de zi ng van de
schommel en
de grond moet 350 mm zijn.
Neem bij problemen contact op met onze
klantenservice.
Inspecteer alle onderdelen van dit product elke 6
maanden
na aankoop. Als er onderdelen versleten zijn
of als u
problemen tegenkomt, neem dan contact met ons
op voor
vervangende onderdelen. Gebruik het product
niet totdat
het probleem verholpen is.

•

•
•

•
•

•

•

Controleer alle afdekkapjes op bouten en scherpe
randen,
en vervang deze indien nodig.

•
•

Wijzig dit product
niet.
Voldoet aan EN71.

Controleer de schommelzi ng, ke ng, touwen en
andere
beves gingen die relevant zijn voor het product
op tekenen
van slijtage. Vervang onderdelen wanneer dat
nodig is, in
overeenstemming met de instruc es van de
fabrikant.
Plaats het product op een vlakke ondergrond,
op ten
minste 2 meter afstand van structuren of
obstakels, zoals
hekken, garages, huizen, overhangende takken,
waslijnen
of elektriciteitsdraden.
De voorwerpen MOETEN stevig in de grond
worden
verankerd.
Installeer het product NIET op beton, asfalt of
een ander
hard oppervlak.

3 Onderdelenlijst

• Zie a eelding 1
Lijst schommelonderdelen

1

2

Bovenste balk

Bovenste balk

9 Poten
schommelbank

10 Buizen voor•

•

schommelstoel
zi ng.

3

4

Linker bovenlegger

Rechter
bovenlegger

11 Zi ng
schommelstoel

12 Voetensteun•
•

Richt het product NIET direct op
de zon.

schommelbank

13 Schommelbank

14 Moersleutel

Draai alle beves gingen handma g vast totdat
de montage
compleet is, voor makkelijke construc e. Draai
ze daarna
strak vast.
Kinderen dienen geen fietshelm te dragen
wanneer ze op
dit product spelen.
Sta niet toe dat kinderen op de zi ng van de
schommel,
eventuele andere schommelstoelen of op de
glijbaan gaan
staan.

5

6

7

8

Onderlegger

Zijbalk

•

•

Rugsteun schommelbank 15
Inbussleutel

Handvatbuizen 35 Grondpenschommelbank

6 BELANGRIJK: zorg ervoor dat u de veiligheidsopmerking
•

•

•

Laat kinderen niet van bewegende apparatuur af
springen
of klimmen.
Draai de touwen van de schommel niet in en
wikkel ze niet
om de bovenste balk.
Sta niet toe dat kinderen losse kleding,
kleding met
capuchon of te grote kleding dragen. Ze kunnen
vast komen
te zi en en kunnen zichzelf dan mogelijk niet
bevrijden.
Sta niet toe dat kinderen op de onderdelen van
dit product
klimmen. Gebruik het product alleen waar
het voor
bedoeld is.

op de voorpagina leest en dat u kinderen al jd in
het oog
houdt wanneer ze op het product spelen. Als de montage
klaar is, controleer het product dan zorgvuldig. Neem in het
onwaarschijnlijke geval dat u problemen tegenkomt contact
met ons op. Sta niet toe dat kinderen het product gebruiken
totdat het probleem is verholpen.

• 4 Montage instruc
es
1. Montage van het frame en de
schommel
Zie a eelding 2

•

•

•

Sta niet toe dat kinderen in het speelgebied
rondlopen
terwijl het product in gebruik is.

F1 M8 bout 59
mm

S1 M8 U-bout

F2 M6 bout 51 mm

Touw/schommel-
lager

De glijbanen en schommels mogen een hoek van
60 graden
ten opzichte van de grond niet overschrijden.
Controleer het product regelma g op slijtage
en schade.
Indien er repara e nodig is, haal het product
weg uit de
omgeving en gebruik het niet totdat de repara e
is voltooid.
Als dit product niet volgens de instruc es
wordt
gemonteerd en onderhouden, kan dit letsel bij de
gebruiker
veroorzaken.

A

Vergeet niet om de touw/schommel-lager aan de
U-bout te
beves gen.5 OPMERKING: mocht het touw jdens gebruik

loskomen•

•

van de touw/schommel-lager, plaats het dan terug
bovenop de
touw/schommel-lager.
2. Montage schommelbankBewaar de gebruikershandleiding op een veilige

plaats voor
Zie a eelding
3

NL___Gebruikershandleiding |
11



voordat u de bouten vastdraait
(G4).

G1 M6 bout 47
mm

G2 M8 bout 43
mm

G3 Dunne
kunststof

G5 M6 bout 40
mm

G6 M6 bout 35
mm

G7 M6 bout 38
mm

3. Het speeltoestel aan de grond
verankeren6 BELANGRIJK: om veiligheidsredenen MOET deze

schommel in de grond verankerd worden. Wij raden aan dat
in beton te doen.spreider

G4 M8 bout 83
mm

G9 Dikke kunststof
spreider

Zie a eelding
4Monteer de zi ngen (11) en beves g de zi

ngbuizen (10)
P1 M6 bout 60
mm

B Beton

IT Manuale dell'utente

1 Avvertenze generali stringerli se
necessario.•

•

Controllare che tu i rives men e i bulloni non
presen no
spigoli vivi e sos tuirli quando necessario.
Verificare che il seggiolino, la catena, le corde e
gli altri
elemen di fissaggio del prodo o non presen
no segni di

Leggere a entamente tu e le istruzioni e le
avvertenze prima
di u lizzare questo prodo o. La mancata
osservanza delle
avvertenze e delle istruzioni può causare gravi lesioni,
morte o
danni alla proprietà. Prima dell'installazione,
verificare che tu
gli accessori siano comple e senza danni. In caso
contrario,
rivolgersi al servizio clien . Conservare queste
istruzioni in un
luogo sicuro per future consultazioni. U lizzare questo
prodo o
solo con le par originali. Doba non può essere
ritenuta
responsabile in caso di danni o lesioni a causa di un
uso errato
di questo prodo o. Le informazioni contenute in
questo
manuale sono ritenute corre e al momento della
stampa.
Tu avia, Doba si riserva il diri o di modificare
qualsiasi
specifica senza preavviso o obbligo di aggiornare
le unità
esisten . Le riparazioni devono essere eseguite solo
da un
tecnico specializzato o da un tecnico esperto e
professionale.
Non tentare mai di riparare il prodo o da soli.

deterioramento.
Se

e quando richiesto sos tuirli
inconformità con le istruzioni del produ ore.

Posizionare su una superficie piana distante
almeno 2 m da
qualsiasi stru ura o ostacolo, come recinzioni,
garage, case,
rami sporgen , fili della biancheria o cavi ele
rici.
Gli elemen DEVONO essere ancora
saldamente al
terreno.
NON installare il prodo o su cemento, asfalto o
superfici
dure.
NON orientare il prodo o dire amente verso il
sole.

•

•

•

•
• Finché il montaggio

non
è completo non
serrare

completamente gli elemen di fissaggio per
facilitare
l'assemblaggio. Stringerli saldamente solo al
termine di
questa fase.
I bambini non devono indossare caschi da ciclismo
quando
u lizzano l'altalena.
Non consen re ai bambini di stare in piedi su
qualsiasi po
di altalene, dondoli o scivoli.
Non consen re ai bambini di saltare da
qualsiasi
a rezzatura in movimento o di arrampicarsi su
di essa.
Non torcere le funi dell'altalena né avvolgerle
sulla barra
superiore.
Non perme ere ai bambini di indossare abi
ampi, con
cappuccio o estremamente larghi per evitare che
rimangano
impiglia senza dare la possibilità ai bambini di
liberarsi.
Non perme ere ai bambini di arrampicarsi su
alcuna parte
di questa prodo o. U lizzarlo esclusivamente per
gli scopi
previs .
Non perme ere ai bambini di aggirarsi nell'area
di gioco
mentre l'a rezzatura è in uso.
Scivoli e altalene non devono superare
l'angolazione di 60
gradi da terra.

2 Avvertenze e sicurezza personale •

•

•

•

•

Per bambini di età compresa tra 3 e 10 anni.
Linee guida sulla sicurezza
6 Avvertenze
• Solo per uso domes co. Questo prodo o non è

proge ato
per l'uso commerciale in parchi gioco, asili nido,
etc.
Ada o solo per uso esterno.

•
• Il peso massimo del bambino non deve essere

superiore a45 kg. Il prodo o deve essere u lizzato da un solo
bambinoper seggiolino alla
volta.•

•

Il peso totale sul prodo o in qualsiasi momento
non deve
superare i 145 kg.
Non ada o a bambini di età inferiore 3 anni in
quanto i
pezzi di piccole dimensioni possono essere
ingoia
causando un rischio di soff ocamento.

•

•

•

•

• Questo prodo o deve essere assemblato e
ispezionato da
un adulto. Per l'assemblaggio può essere
richiesta la
presenza di due adul .

Controllare regolarmente il prodo o per
verificare•

•
La supervisione degli adul è richiesta
COSTANTEMENTE.
Controllare che tu i da e i raccordi siano
serra e

l'eventuale presenza di usura
riparazioni, rimuoverlo e non u lizzarlo fino a
quando non

e danni. Se
occorrono

12 | 91358



vengono monta i pezzi di ricambio.
La mancata installazione manutenzione di
questo
prodo o in accordo alle istruzioni può causare
lesioni
all'utente.
Conservare le istruzioni in un luogo sicuro per
riferimen
futuri.
La distanza minima tra il sedile dell'altalena e il
terreno è
pari a 350 mm.

6 IMPORTANTE: Assicurarsi di leggere gli avvisi di sicurezza
• e sulla prima pagina e di sorvegliare sempre i bambini mentre

u lizzano il gioco. Una volta completato
l'assemblaggio,
controllare a entamente il prodo o.
Nell'improbabile caso
in cui si riscontrino problemi si prega di conta arci
immediatamente. Non consen re ai bambini di
usare questo
prodo o finché il problema non è stato corre o.

•

•

•

•

Si prega di conta are il nostro servizio clien
in caso di
problemi.

4 Istruzioni di montaggio

Ispezionare tu e le par di questo prodo o
ogni 6 mesi
dopo l'acquisto. Se alcune par risultano
usurate, o si
riscontrano problemi, si prega di conta arci
per la
sos tuzione. Non u lizzare il prodo o fino a
quando il
problema non è stato corre o.

1. Assemblaggio telaio e
altalena
Vedi immagine 2
F1 Bullone M8 59mm F2 Bullone M6
51mm
S1 Bullone M8 a U

Ricordarsi di fissare la fune/il cuscine o al bullone
a U.
5

Nota: Se durante l'uso la corda fuoriesce dal
cuscine o

A Cuscine o
fune/altalena

•
•

Non modificare questo ar
colo.
Conforme alla dire va
EN71.

reinserirla nella posizione corre
a.

2. Assemblaggio del dondolo
Vedi immagine 3

3 Elenco delle par

Vedi immagine 1
Lista degli elemen
dell'altalena

G1 Bullone M6 47mm

G2 Bullone M8 43mm

G3 Distanziatore so le
in

G5 Bullone M6
40mm
G6 Bullone M6
35mm

G7 Bullone M6
38mm

1

2

Barra
superiore

Barra
superiore

9 Gambe dondolo

10 Tubi seggiolino plas ca
dondolo

G4 Bullone M8
83mm

G9 Distanziatore
spesso3 Gamba

superiore
11 Seggiolino
dondolo

in plas ca
sinistra

Assemblare le sedie (11) e fissarle ai tubi del sedile
(10) prima di
serrare i bulloni (G4).

4

5

6

Gamba superiore destra 12 Poggiapiedi
dondoloGamba inferiore
piana

Barra di supporto

13 Seggiolino
altalena

14 Chiave inglese

3. Ancoraggio del prodo o a
terra6 IMPORTANTE: Per mo vi di sicurezza questo
prodo olaterale DEVE essere ancorato nel terreno. Consigliamo che venga

7

8

Supporto
dondolo

Tubi
impugnature

15 Chiave a
brugola

cementato.
Vedi immagine
435 Picche o di

ancoraggiodondolo al terreno P1 Bullone M6
60mm

B Cemento

PL Instrukcja
obsługi

Ostrzeżenia ogólne
1 odpowiedzialności w przypadku uszkodzenia lub

obrażeńpowstałych w wyniku nieprawidłowego użytkowania
produktu.
Informacje zawarte w instrukcji uważane są za
poprawne w
momencie drukowania. Tym niemniej Doba
zachowuje sobie

Przed użyciem produktu zapoznaj się uważne z
instrukcją oraz
ostrzeżeniami. Nieprzestrzeganie ostrzeżeń i
instrukcji obsługi
może skutkować poważnymi obrażeniami,
śmiercią lub
zniszczeniem mienia. Przed instalacją upewnij się, że
wszystkie
akcesoria są kompletne i nieuszkodzone. Jeżeli
czegokolwiek
brakuje lub jakaś część jest uszkodzona, skontaktuj się
z działem
obsługi klienta. Zachowaj niniejszą instrukcję w
bezpiecznym
miejscu, aby mieć do niej dostęp w przyszłości.
Używaj produktu
tylko i wyłącznie z oryginalnymi częściami. Doba
nie ponosi

prawo do
zmian

i wszelkich modyfikacji specyfikacji
bezkonieczności

powiadamiania
o nich oraz bez
koniecznościdokonywania aktualizacji przy dotychczasowych

jednostkach.
Wszelkie naprawy powinny być wykonywane przez
specjalistę
lub doświadczonego mechanika. Nigdy nie próbuj
dokonywać
napraw na własną rękę.

PL___Instrukcja obsługi | 13



2 Ostrzeżenia i bezpieczeństwo
osobiste

sprzętu. Używaj sprzętu tylko
zgodnie
przeznaczeniem.

z jego

Dla dzieci w wieku od 3 do 10 lat.
Wskazówki dotyczące
bezpieczeństwa

•

•

•

Nie pozwalaj dzieciom przebywać w pobliżu
sprzętu do
zabawy, gdy jest on w użyciu.
Huśtawki nie mogą znajdować się pod kątem
większym niż
60 stopni nachylenia od ziemi.

6 Ostrzeżenia
• Tylko do użytku domowego. Ten produkt

nie jest
przeznaczony do użytku komercyjnego w
centrach zabaw,
przedszkolach itp.

Regularnie sprawdzaj produkt pod kątem
zużycia

i
uszkodzeń. przypadku gdy konieczna jest
naprawa,

W
•
•

Produkt przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku na
zewnątrz.
Maksymalna waga dziecka nie może
przekraczać 45 kg.
Tylko jedno dziecko może znajdować się na
jednym miejscu
w jednym czasie.
Całkowite obciążenie produktu w żadnym
momencie nie
może przekraczać 145 kg.
Nie nadaje się dla dzieci poniżej 3 lat ze względu
na małe
elementy, które mogą powodować ryzyko
zadławienia.
Kontrole i montaż sprzętu powinna zawsze
porozprowadzać
osoba dorosła. Do montażu mogą być potrzebne 2
osoby.
Nadzór osoby dorosłej jest wymagany PRZEZ
CAŁY CZAS.
Sprawdź wszystkie nakrętki, śruby i złączki pod
względem
prawidłowego mocowania i dokręć je w razie
potrzeby.
Sprawdź wszystkie osłony śrub oraz ostrych
krawędzi i - jeśli
to konieczne - wymień je.

należy usunąć produkt i nie używać go do czasu
wymiany
uszkodzonych części na nowe.• Niezamontowanie
zgodnie instrukcją może spowodować
obrażenia
użytkownika.
Zachowaj instrukcje
wykorzystania w przyszłości.
Minimalny odstęp między siedziskiem
huśtawki
poziomem gruntu powinien wynosić 350 mm.

i brak konserwacji tego
przedmiotuz

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

w bezpiecznym miejscu
do

a

W razie problemów skontaktuj się z naszym
działem obsługi
klienta.

•
• Sprawdzaj wszystkie części tego produktu co 6

miesięcy od
momentu zakupu. Jeśli jakakolwiek część wygląda
na zużytą
lub występują jakiekolwiek anomalie, skontaktuj
się z nami
w sprawie wymiany danej części i nie korzystaj z
produktu,
dopóki problem nie zostanie rozwiązany.

•

• Sprawdzaj, czy siedzisko huśtawki,
łańcuch, liny

i inne
elementy użyte w Twoim produkcie nie są
uszkodzone. Jeśli
to konieczne, wymień je na nowe zgodnie z
instrukcjami
producenta.
Umieść produkt na równej, płaskiej
powierzchni, co
najmniej 2 m od jakiejkolwiek konstrukcji lub
przeszkody,
takiej jak ogrodzenie, dom, zwisające gałęzie,
sznurki do
suszenia prania czy przewody elektryczne.

•
•

Nie modyfikuj tego
elementu.
Produkt zgodny z normą
EN71.• 3 Lista części

Patrz rysunek 1
Lista części
huśtawki•

•
Produkty należy mocować w podłożu.
NIE umieszczaj produktu nad twardą
powierzchnią taką jak
beton czy asfalt.

1

2

górna belka

górna belka

9 nogi zjeżdżalni

10 wsporniki pla
ormyzjeżdżalni

•
•

NIE ustawiaj produktu bezpośrednio w
słońcu. 3

4

5

6

7

8

górna noga "lewa"

górna noga
"prawa"

dolna noga

11 siedzisko zjeżdżalni

12 podnóżek
zjeżdżalni

13 Huśtawka

Nie dokręcaj zbyt mocno
śrub

i mocowań do
czasu

zakończenia składania produktu, aby ułatwić
montaż.
Dokręć mocno wszystkie śruby dopiero po
zmontowaniu
produktu.
Dzieci nie powinny nosić kasków rowerowych w
trakcie
zabawy na tym sprzęcie.
Nie pozwalaj dzieciom stawać na siedzisku
huśtawki ani na
zjeżdżalni.
Nie pozwalaj dzieciom na wspinanie się i
zeskakiwanie z
ruchomych elementów.
Nie skręcaj lin huśtawki ani nie owijaj ich
wokół górnej
belki.
Nie pozwalaj dzieciom nosić obszernych, długich
ubrań z
kapturami, które mogłyby dostać się między części
huśtawki
i sprawić, że dzieci nie będą mogły się wyzwolić.
Nie pozwalaj dzieciom wspinać się na
elementy tego

Drążek
zjeżdżalni

rama zjeżdżalni

14 Klucz•

•

•

•

•

15 Klucz
imbusowydrążek poręczy zjeżdżalni 35

kotwa
6 WAŻNE: upewnij się, że przeczytałeś

informacjedotyczące bezpieczeństwa na pierwszej stronie i
zawsze
pilnuj dzieci podczas zabawy na sprzęcie. Po
zakończeniu
montażu dokładnie sprawdź sprzęt. W przypadku
napotkania
jakichkolwiek problemów, skontaktuj się z nami. Nie
zezwalaj
dzieciom na używanie tego produktu, dopóki
problem nie
zostanie usunięty.

•

14 | 91358



4 Instrukcja
montażu

G2 Śruba M8 43 mm

G3 Cienka przekładka
z

G6 Śruba M6 35
mm

G7 Śruba M6 38
mm

1. Montaż ramy i
huśtawki

tworzywa
sztucznegoPatrz rysunek

2
G4 Śruba M8
83mm

G9 Gruba plas
kowaprzekładkaF1 Śruba M8 59mm

S1 Śruba M8 w
kształcie

F2 Śruba M6 51
mm

Mocowanie liny/

Złóż siedzenia (12) i przymocuj je do rur
podsiodłowych (10)
przed dokręceniem śrub (G4).

A
litery U -
cybant

huśtawki
3. Zakotwienie sprzętu do

ziemiPamiętaj, aby przymocować linę / blok do śruby
U/cybanta.

Uwaga: jeśli podczas użytkowania dojdzie do
zsunięcia się

liny/huśtawki z mocowania, należy ją umieścić z
powrotem w
mocowaniu.

6 WAŻNE: Ze względów bezpieczeństwa ta
siłownia MUSI5 być zakotwiona w ziemi. Zalecamy, aby kotwy

zostały
zabetonowane.
Patrz rysunek 42. Montaż

zjeżdżalni
P1 Śruba M6 60
mm

B Beton
Patrz rysunek
3
G1 Śruba M6 47
mm

G5 Śruba M6 40
mm

SE Bruksanvisning

1 Allmänna
varningar

• Denna utrustning måste monteras och
kontrolleras av en
vuxen. Två vuxna kan krävas a montera denna
produkt.
Uppsikt av vuxen är ALLTID nödvändig.
Kontrollera alla mu rar, bultar och beslag för
täthet och dra
åt om det behövs.
Kontrollera alla skydd för bultar och vassa kanter
och byt ut
vid behov.
Kontrollera gungans sits, kedjor, rep och andra
llbehör

som är relevanta för din produkt för tecken på
försämring.

Läs noga igenom alla instruk oner och varningar
innan du
använder den här produkten. Underlåtenhet a följa
varningar
och instruk oner kan leda ll allvarliga skador,
dödsfall eller
egendomsskador. Innan installa onen, kontrollera
om alla

•
•

•

•
llbehör är komple a och utan skador. Om inte,

kontaktakundservice. Spara dessa anvisningar på e säkert
ställe för
fram da referens. Använd denna produkt endast
med sina
ursprungliga delar. Doba kan inte hållas ansvariga
vid skador
på grund av felak g användning av denna
produkt.

Byt ut skadade
delar
instruk oner vid
behov.

i enlighet med
llverkarens

Informa
onen

i denna handbok anses vara korrekt
vid

• Placera produkten på en plan yta minst 2 meter
från någon
byggnad eller hinder såsom staket, garage, hus,
väggar,
överhängande grenar, torklinor eller elektriska
ledningar.
Föremålen MÅSTE förankras ordentligt i marken.
INSTALLERA INTE produkten på betong, asfalt
eller någon
annan hård yta.

dpunkten för tryckning. Doba förbehåller sig dock
rä en aändra eller modifiera några av specifika onerna utan
förvarning
eller skyldighet a uppdatera befintliga enheter.
Repara oner
bör endast u öras av en specialist eller en
professionell och
erfaren tekniker. Försök aldrig a reparera
produkten själv.

•
•

•
•

Rikta INTE produkten direkt mot
solen.2 Varningar och personlig

säkerhet
Dra inte åt fästelementen för hårt innan
monteringen är
klar, då de a underlä ar hopsä ningen. Dra
sedan åt
ordentligt först när alla delar är på plats.
Barn skall ej bära cykelhjälm medan de
använder denna
utrustning.

För barn i åldrarna 3 ll
10 år.
Säkerhetsriktlinjer

•
6 Varningar
• Endast för hemmabruk. Denna produkt är inte

avsedd för
kommersiell användning på lekplatser, förskolor
etc.
Endast lämplig för utomhusbruk.
Barnets maximala vikt får inte övers ga 45 kg.
Endast e
barn per si plats vid någon dpunkt.

•
•
•

Låt ej barn stå på gungor eller i rutschkanor.
Låt inte barnen hoppa eller kliva av utrustning i
rörelse.
Tvinna inte gungrepen eller linda dem runt
den översta
balken.
Låt inte barn bära lösa, pösiga kläder eller luvor e
ersom de

kan fastna utan a de sedan kan ta sig loss.
Låt inte barn klä ra på delar av denna
utrustning. Använd
endast utrustningen för det avsedda ändamålet.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

Den totala vikten på produkten sam digt får
inte övers ga145 kg.
Ej för barn under 3 år på grund av små
komponenter som
kan orsaka risk för kvävning.

Låt inte barn gå
in

i lekområdet medan
utrustningen

SE___Bruksanvisning | 15



används. 6 VIKTIGT: Se ll a du läser
säkerhetsmeddelandet på•

•

Glidare och gungor får inte övers ga en vinkel på
60 grader
från marken.
Kontrollera regelbundet varan för slitage och
skador. Vid
repara oner, ta bort den och använd inte
föremålet lls
reservdelarna är monterade.

framsidan och övervakar di barn medan de leker
med
utrustningen. När monteringen är klar, kontrollera
noggrant
utrustningen. Om du mot förmodan skulle upptäcka
några
problem, vänligen kontakta oss. Låt inte barn
använda denna
produkt förrän problemet har åtgärdats.

•

•

•

Underlåtenhet a montera och underhålla de
a föremål
enligt anvisningarna kan skada användaren.
Förvara instruk onerna på en säker plats för
fram da
referens.
Minimiavståndet mellan gungan och marken bör
vara 350
mm.
Kontakta vår kundtjänst om du har problem.
Kontrollera alla delar av denna produkt var sjä
e månad

e er inköpet. Om några delar är slitna eller du
upptäcker
några problem, var god kontakta oss för byte
och använd
inte produkten lls problemet har åtgärdats.
Modifiera inte denna produkt.

4 Monteringsanvisningar

1. Montering av ställning och
gunga
Se bild 2
F1 M8 bult 59
mm

S1 M8 U-bult

F2 M6 Bult 51
mm

Rep-
/gungbeslag

•
• A

Kom ihåg a fästa rep-/gungbeslaget på U-bulten.
OBS: Om repet skulle lossna från beslaget vid
användning,

5
var vänlig sä llbaka det
igen.
2. Montering av
dubbelgungan
Se bild 3

•
• Överensstämmer med

EN71.
G1 M6 bult 47
mm

G2 M8 bult 43
mm

G3 Tunn
plastbricka

G4 M8 bult 83
mm

G5 M6 bult 40
mm

G6 M6 bult 35
mm

G7 M6 bult 38
mm

G9 Tjock
plastbricka

3 Dellista
Se bild 1
Lista över gungans delar

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Övre stång 9 Dubbelgungans
benÖvre stång 10 Dubbelgungans rör

11 Dubbelgunga

12 Dubbelgungans
fotstöd

13 Gunga

Montera sitsarna (11) och fäst på sitsarnas rör
(10) före
åtdragning av bultarna (G4).

"Vänster" övre ben

"Höger" övre ben

Enkelt nedre ben

Sidostödsstång

Dubbelgungans
beslag

Dubbelgungans

3. Förankring av lekställningen ll
marken6 VIKTIGT: Av säkerhetsskäl MÅSTE denna
lekställning varaförankrad i marken. Vi rekommenderar a den

gjuts fast i
betong.
Se bild 4

14 Skruvnyckel

15 Insexnyckel
P1 M6 bult 60
mm

B Betong35 Markspe
handtagsrör

ES Manual del usuario

1 Advertencias generales en el momento de su impresión. Sin embargo, Doba
se reserva
el derecho a modificar cualquiera de las
especificaciones sin
previo aviso o la obligación de actualizar las
unidades ya

Lea detenidamente todas las instrucciones y
advertencias antes
de usar este producto. De no seguirse estas
advertencias e
instrucciones se podrían causar lesiones graves,
daños a la

existentes. Las reparaciones deben ser
llevadas

a cabo
solamente por un especialista un técnico
profesional

o y
propiedade incluso la muerte. Antes de la

instalación,
experimentado. Nunca intente reparar el
producto usted
mismo.

compruebe que todos los accesorios están
completos y sin
daños. De lo contrario, póngase en contacto con el
servicio de
atención al cliente. Mantenga estas instrucciones en
un lugar
seguro para consultas futuras. Use este producto
solamente
con sus piezas originales. Doba no se responsabiliza en
el caso
de daños o lesiones debido al uso incorrecto de este
producto.
La información contenida en este manual se
considera correcta

2 Advertencias y seguridad personal

Para niños de entre 3 y 10 años.
Reglas de seguridad
6 Advertencias

16 | 91358



• Solo para uso domés co. Este producto no ha sido
diseñado
para uso comercial en centros de juego,
guarderías, etc.
Sólo apto para u lizar al aire libre.
El peso máximo del niño no debe superar los 45
kg. Solo un
niño por asiento en cualquier momento.

de 60 grados desde el
suelo.• Verifique regularmente el ar culo por si
hubiera algún
desgaste o daño. En caso de reparaciones, quítelo
y no use
el ar culo hasta que se instalen las piezas de
repuesto.
Un montaje y un mantenimiento erróneos de
este ar culo
pueden provocar lesiones al usuario.
Conserve las instrucciones en un lugar seguro
para futuras
consultas.
La distancia mínima entre el asiento del columpio
y el nivel
del suelo debe ser de 350 mm.
Póngase en contacto con nuestro
departamento de
atención al cliente si ene cualquier problema.
Inspeccione todas las partes de este producto cada
6 meses
después de la compra. Si alguna pieza se ve
gastada o si
encuentra algún problema, comuníquese con
nosotros
para obtener reemplazos. No use el producto
hasta que el
problema haya sido corregido.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

El peso total sobre este producto a la vez no debe
superar
los 145 kg.No apto para niños menores
de

3 años debido
acomponentes pequeños que pueden causar

peligro de
asfixia.
Este equipo debe ser montado y revisado por un
adulto.
Puede que se necesite dos adultos para
montar este
producto.

•

•

•

•

•

La supervisión de un adulto se requiere en
TODO
MOMENTO.Compruebe todas las tuercas,
pernos
apriételos si fuera necesario.

y conexiones y

Revise todos los reves mientos por si hubiera
tornillos y
bordes filosos y reemplácelos cuando sea necesario.
Verifique los asientos de columpios, cadenas,
cuerdas y
otros medios de sujeción relevantes para su
producto para
buscar evidencias de deterioro. Reemplazar
cuando sea
necesario de acuerdo con las instrucciones del
fabricante si
fuera necesario.

•
•

No modifique este ar
culo.
Cumple con EN71.

3 Lista de partes

Ver imágen 1
Lista de piezas del columpio

•

Coloque el juguete de ac vidad en una superficie
nivelada
a una distancia mínima de 2 m de cualquier
estructura u
obstrucción, como una valla, garaje, casas, ramas
colgantes,
tendederos de ropa o cables eléctricos.
Los ar culos DEBEN anclarse en el suelo con
firmeza.
NO instale el producto sobre hormigón, asfalto ni
ninguna
superficie dura.
NO oriente el producto directamente hacia el sol.
Deje todos los accesorios ajustados con los dedos
hasta que
se complete el montaje, para facilitar el
montaje. Luego
apriétalos firmemente.
Los niños no deben usar cascos de bicicleta
mientras están
en este equipo.
No permita que los niños se pongan de pie en los
asientos
de columpios o las rampas de deslizamiento.
No deje que los niños salten o escalen por
cualquiera de las
piezas móviles.
No tuerza las cuerdas de columpio ni las envuelva
alrededor
de la barra superior.
No permita que los niños usen ropa suelta, con
capucha o
muy holgada ya que pueden quedar atrapados y
es posible
que no puedan liberarse.
No permita que los niños trepen a partes de este
equipo.
Use el equipo solo para su propósito previsto.
No permita que los niños vaguen por el área
de juego
mientras el equipo esté en uso.

1

2

barra superior

barra superior

9 patas de
columpio

10 tubos del asiento
del columpio

3

4

Pata superior
po

11 asiento de columpio
|•

•
"izquierda"

Pata superior
po

12 reposapiés del
"mano derecha"

pata inferior
lisa

Barra lateral

columpio
•
•

5

6

7

8

13 Asiento para
columpio

14 Llave inglesa

15 Llave Allen
soporte de
columpio

tubos de asas del

•

•

•

•

•

35 clavija de
erracolumpio

6 IMPORTANTE: Asegúrese de leer el aviso de seguridad en
la página principal y siempre supervise a los niños mientras
juegan en el equipo. Una vez que se complete el montaje,
revise cuidadosamente el equipo. En el caso improbable de
que encuentre algún problema, contáctenos. No permita que
los niños usen este producto hasta que el problema haya sido
corregido.

•

•

•

4 Instrucciones de montaje

1. Montaje del
columpio
Ver imágen 2Los planeadores y columpios no deben superar

un ángulo
F1 Perno M8 59
mm

F2 Perno M6
51mm

ES___Manual del usuario | 17



S1 Perno M8 U A Cuerda/columpi
o

G3 Espaciador plás
co

G7 Perno M6
38mmdelgado

Recuerde sujetar el cojinete de cuerda/columpio al
perno en U.

NOTA: Si la cuerda se suelta del cojinete de
cuerda/

G4 Perno M8
83mm

G9 Espaciador de plás
co grueso5

columpio durante el uso, vuelva a colocarla en
la parte
superior del cojinete de cuerda/columpio.

Monte los asientos (12) y jelos a los tubos del
asiento (10)
antes de apretar los pernos (G4).2. Montaje del

planeador
3. Anclando el conjunto al
sueloVer imágen

3
6 IMPORTANTE: Por razones de seguridad, este conjunto
DEBE estar anclado en el suelo. Recomendamos que se
hormigone.
Ver imágen 4

G1 Perno M6 47
mm

G2 Perno M8 43
mm

G5 Perno M6
40mm

G6 Perno M6 35
mm P1 Perno M6

60mm
B Hormigón

DK Brugermanual

1 Generelle advarsler •

•

•

Kontroller alle møtrikker, bolte og fi ngs, og
spænd om
nødvendigt.
Kontrollér alle beklædninger for bolte og skarpe
kanter, og
udski e er behov.
Kontrollér, om gyngesæder, kæder, reb og andet
lbehør,

der er relevant for dit produkt, viser tegn på
svækkelse.
Udski e er behov i overensstemmelse med
fabrikantens
anvisninger.
Anbring produktet på en plan overflade mindst to
meter fra
strukturer eller forhindringer såsom et hegn,
garage, hus,
væg, overhængende grene, vasketøjssnore eller
elektriske
kabler.
Produkterne SKAL forankres solidt i jorden.
INSTALLÉR IKKE produktet over beton, asfalt
eller en anden
hård overflade.
Vend IKKE produktet, så det er re et direkte
mod solen.
Sørg for, at alle samlinger kun er spændt med
fingrene,
ind l den er fuldt samlet, for at le e
konstruk onen.
Here er strammes l.

Læs alle instruk onerne og advarsler
omhyggeligt, før du
bruger de e produkt. Manglende overholdelse af
advarsler og
instruk oner kan resultere i alvorlig personskade,
død eller
skade på ejendom. Kontroller om alt lbehør er
komplet og
uden skader. Hvis ikke, kontakt kundeservice.
Opbevar disse
instruk oner på et sikkert sted l frem dig brug.
Brug kun de e
produkt med dets originale dele. Doba kan ikke
holdes
ansvarlig i lfælde af skade på baggrund af forkert
brug af de e
produkt. Oplysningerne i denne vejledning menes
at være
korrekte på dspunktet for udskrivningen. Doba
forbeholder
sig dog ret l at ændre eller modificere specifika
onerne uden
varsel eller forpligtelse l at opdatere eksisterende
enheder.
Repara oner bør kun udføres af en specialist
eller en
professionel og erfaren tekniker. Forsøg aldrig at
reparere
produktet selv.

•

•
•

•
•

2 Advarsler og personlig sikkerhed
•
•

Børn bør ikke bære cykelhjelm, når de er på de
e udstyr.
Lad ikke børn stå på gyngesæder,
hængesæder eller
rutsjebaner.

Til børn i alderen 3 l
10 år.
Sikkerhedsretningslinjer6 Advarsler •

•

•

Lad ikke børn hoppe eller kravle ned fra udstyr,
når det er i
bevægelse.
Sno ikke gyngereb og slyng dem ikke over den
øverste
stang.
Børn må ikke bære løstsiddende tøj, hæ
etrøje eller
posebukser, da de kan komme l at sidde fast,
og barnet
kan være ude af stand l at komme fri på egen
hånd.
Lad ikke børn kravle på dele af de e udstyr.
Udstyret må
kun bruges l det, det er beregnet l.
Lad ikke børn gå ind på legeområdet, mens
udstyret er i
brug.
Gynger må ikke overskride en vinkel på 60 grader
fra jorden.
Undersøg jævnligt udstyret for slid og skader. I
lfælde af

• Kun l privat brug. De e produkt er ikke
beregnet l
kommerciel brug på legepladser, børnehaver mv.
Kun egnet l udendørs brug.
Barnets maksimale vægt bør ikke overs ge 45
kg. Kun ét
barn på sædet ad gangen.

•
•

•

•

•

•

Den samlede vægt på produktet på et hvilket
som helstdspunkt må ikke overs ge
145 kg.

•

•
Ikke egnet l børn under 3 år på grund af små
dele, der kan
udgøre en kvælningsfare!
De e udstyr skal samles og kontrolleres af en
voksen. To
voksne kan være påkrævet l at samle de e
produkt.
Voksenovervågning er ALTID påkrævet.

•
•

18 | 91358



repara oner skal det ernes og må ikke
anvendes, før de
beskadigede dele er udski et.
Manglende montering og vedligeholdelse af de e
produkt,
som beskrevet i instruk onen, kan medføre
personskade.
Opbevar instruk onerne et sikkert sted l senere
brug.
Minimumsafstand imellem gyngen og underlaget
bør være

børn, når de leger på udstyret. Så snart monteringen er
færdiggjort, skal udstyret e erses nøje. Kontakt os
venligst i
det usandsynlige lfælde, at du opdager nogen
problemer.
Lad ikke børn bruge produktet, før problemet er blevet
udbedret.

•

•
•

350 mm. 4 Monteringsvejledning
•
•

Kontakt vores kundeserviceafdeling, hvis du har
problemer.
Undersøg alle dele af de e produkt hver 6.
måned e er
køb. Hvis nogle dele ser brugt ud, eller hvis du
finder nogen
problemer, bedes du kontakte os for udski
ninger,. Du må
ikke bruge produktet, før problemet er løst.

1. Montering af ramme og
gynge
Se billede 2
F1 M8 bolt 59
mm

F2 M6 Bolt 51 mm

Reb-/gyngeleje

Husk at fastgøre reb-/gyngelejet l U-bolten.
BEMÆRK: hvis rebet kommer ud af reb-
/gyngelejet under

S1 M8 U-bolt A•
•

Modificér ikke de e
produkt.
I overensstemmelse med
EN71.

5
3 Liste over dele brug, skal du udski e det bageste på toppen

af rebet-/gyngelejet.
Se billede 1
Gynge-delliste

2. Montering af
rutsjebane
Se billede 3

1

2

3

Topstang 9 Rutsjeben G1 M6-bolt 47
mm

G2 M8 bolt 43
mm

G3 Tyndt

G5 M6-bolt 40
mm

G6 M6-bolt 35
mm

G7 M6-bolt 38
mm

Topstang 10 Rutsjebanerør

11 RutsjesædeVenstrehånds-
typeoverdel plas

kafstandsstykke
4 Højrehånds-type overdel 12 Fodstø

e l
G4 M8 bolt 83
mm

G9 Tykt
rutsjebane

13 Gyngesæde

14 Svensknøgle

15 Unbrakonøgle

35 Jordpløk

plas
kafstandsstykke

5

6

7

Glat underdel Montér sæderne (11) og fastgør l sæderør (10)
inden boltene
(G4) strammes.

Sideholdestang
3. Fastgør sta vet i

jordenRutsjebanebeslag

Rutsjebanehåndtagsr
ør

6 VIGTIGT: Af sikkerhedsmæssige årsager SKAL de
e sta v8 fastgøres i jorden. Vi anbefaler, at det er sat i med beton.

6 VIGTIGT: Vær sikker på at have læst Se billede 4
sikkerhedsanvisningen på første side og hold al d
øje med

P1 M6-bolt 60
mm

B Beton

NO Brukermanual

1 Generelle advarsler oppdatere eksisterende enheter. Reparasjoner bør
bare u øres
av en spesialist eller en profesjonell og erfaren
tekniker. Forsøk
aldri å reparere produktet selv.

Les alle instruksjonene og advarslene nøye før du
bruker de e
produktet. Unnlatelse av å følge advarsler og
instruksjoner kan
føre l alvorlig skade, død eller skade på
eiendom. Før
installasjon, kontroller om alt av lbehør er komple

og uten
skade. Hvis ikke, kontakt kundeservice.
Oppbevar disse
instruksjonene på et trygt sted for frem dig bruk.
Kun bruk
de e produktet med originale deler. Doba kan
ikke holdes
ansvarlig ved eventuelle skader eller personskade på
grunn av
feil bruk av de e produktet. Informasjonen i denne
håndboken

2 Advarsler og personlig sikkerhet

Egnet for barn fra 3 l
10 år.
Retningslinjer for sikkerheten6 Advarsler
• Kun for hjemmebruk. De e produktet er ikke

beregnet for
kommersiell bruk i lekesentre, barnehager osv.
Passer kun for utendørs bruk.
Barnets vekt må ikke overs ge 45 kg. Bare e
barn per sete
sam dig.

antas å være korrekt ved utskri s dspunktet.
Doba

•
•forbeholder seg imidler d re en l å endre eller

modifisere
noen av spesifikasjonene uten varsel eller
forpliktelse l å NO___Brukermanual | 19



•

•

•

Den totale vekten på produktet l enhver d
må ikke
overs ge 145 kg.
Ikke egnet for barn under 3 år grunnet små
deler som kan
forårsake kvelningsfare.
De e utstyret må se es sammen og
kontrolleres av en
voksen person. Det kan være nødvendig med to
voksne for
å se e sammen de e produktet.

problemer, vennligst kontakt oss for reservedeler
og ikke
bruk produktet før problemet er løst.
Ikke modifiser denne enheten.

•
• Godkjent i henhold l

EN71.
3 Deleliste

•
•

Overvåking av en voksen er nødvendig l ALLE
TIDER.
Kontroller alle mu ere, bolter og beslag og stram
dem om
nødvendig.
Kontroller alle deksler for bolter og skarpe kanter
og by ut
når det er nødvendig.

Se bilde 1
Huskedeler

1

2

toppstolpe

toppstolpe

leddet toppstolpe, venstre 11
vippesete

9 vippeben
•

•

10 rør l
vippesete

Kontroller huskeseter, kjede, tau og andre
vedlegg som er
relevante for di produkt for mulig forvitring.
By ut ved

3

4 leddet toppstolpe,
høyre

flat basestolpe

Sidestolpe

12 fotstø e l
vippebehov i henhold l produsentens

instruksjoner om 5 13 Huskesetenødvendig.
• Plasser produktet på en jevn overflate minst

2 m fra
nærmeste bygning eller hinder, som gjerder,
garasje, hus,
vegg, overhengende gren, klessnor eller
elektriske
ledninger.

6 14 Ski enøkkel

15 Unbrakonøkkel

35 bakkeplugg

7 vippefeste

8 rør l
vippehåndtak

•
•

Enhetene MÅ forankres godt i bakken.
IKKE installer produktet over betong, asfalt eller
annen hard
overflate.

6 VIKTIG: Pass på at du leser sikkerhetsvarsler på forsiden
og overvåk all d barn mens de spiller på utstyret.
Når
monteringen er fullført, må du kontrollere utstyret nøye. I
det usannsynlige lfellet du finner noen problemer,
vennligst
kontakt oss. Ikke la barn bruke de e produktet før
problemet
er løst.

•
•

IKKE re produktet direkte mot
solen.La alle festene være løse l montering er
ferdig, for å
forenkle konstruksjonen. Stram dem dere er
godt.
Barn bør ikke bruke sykkelhjelmer mens de
bruker de e
utstyret.

•
4 Monteringsanvisninger

•
•
•

Ikke la barn stå på huskeseter, vippeseter eller
sklier.
Ikke la barn hoppe eller klatre av noe bevegelig
utstyr.
Ikke vri husketauene eller pakke dem rundt den
øverste
stolpen.
Ikke la barn ha på seg løse klær eller klær med he
e, da de

kan bli fanget og ikke klare å frigjøre seg selv.
Ikke la barn klatre på deler av de e utstyret.
Bruk utstyret
kun for det ltenkte formål.
Ikke la barn vandre inn i lekeområdet mens
utstyret er i
bruk.
Sklier og husker må ikke overskride en vinkel på
60 grader
fra bakken.
Kontroller enheten regelmessig for slitasje og
skade. Ved
reparasjoner, ern den og bruk ikke enehten før
delene er
montert.
Unnlatelse av å montere og vedlikeholde denne
enheten i
henhold l instruksjonene kan forårsake
personskader.
Oppbevar instruksjonene på et trygt sted for
frem dig
referanse.

1. Montering av rammen og
husken
Se bilde 2
F1 M8 bolt
59mm

S1 M8 U-bolt

F2 M6 bolt 51mm

Tau-
/huskelager

•

•

•

•

•

A

Husk å feste tauet/huskelageret l U-bolten.
Merk: Hvis tauet kommer ut av tau-
/huskelageret under

5
bruk, må du feste det l toppen av tau-
/huskelageret.
2. Montering av vippen
Se bilde 3
G1 M6 bolt 47
mm

G2 M8 bolt
43mm

G5 M6 bolt 40
mm

G6 M6 bolt 35
mmG3 Tynt avstandsstykke i plast G7 M6 bolt

38 mm

G4 M8 bolt 83mm G9 Tykt plast
•

•

•

avstandsstykke
Monter seter (11) og fest det l seterøret (10) før
du strammer
boltene (G4).
3. Fest utstyret l bakken

Minsteavstand mellom huskesetet og
bakkenivået skal
være 350 mm.

6 VIKTIG: Av sikkerhetshensyn MÅ de e utstyret
forankres•

•
Ta kontakt med vår kundeservice hvis du har
problemer.
Kontroller alle deler av de e produktet hver 6.
måned e er
kjøpet. Hvis noen deler er sli e eller du
finner noen

i bakken. Vi anbefaler at det støpes med betong.
Se bilde 4

20 | 91358



P1 M6 bolt 60
mm

B Betong

PT Manual de u
lizador

1 Advertências
gerais

• Coloque o produto numa super cie plana, a pelo
menos 2
metros de distância de qualquer estrutura ou
obstrução tal
como uma cerca, garagem, casa, parede, galhos
suspensos,
estendais de roupa ou fios elétricos.
Os ar gos DEVEM ser firmemente ancorados ao
chão.
NÃO instale o produto sobre cimento, asfalto ou
qualquer
super cie dura.
NÃO oriente o produto diretamente para o sol.
Deixe todos os encaixes apertados à mão até
concluir a
montagem, para facilitar a instalação. De
seguida, aperte-
os firmemente.
As crianças não devem u lizar capacetes de
bicicleta
enquanto es verem a brincar com este
equipamento.
Não permita que as crianças permaneçam de
pé em
quaisquer dos assentos do baloiço, assentos do
planador
ou escorregas.
Não permita que as crianças saltem ou escalem em
nenhum
dos equipamentos móveis.
Não torça as cordas do baloiço nem as enrole em
torno da
barra superior.
Não permita que as crianças u lizem roupa
larga, com
carapuço ou solta, dado que podem ficar
presas e não
conseguirem libertar-se.

Leia cuidadosamente todas as instruções e
advertências antes
de u lizar este produto. O não cumprimento das
advertências e
instruções pode resultar em ferimentos graves, morte
ou danos
materiais. Antes da instalação, verifique se todos os
acessórios
estão presentes e sem danos. Caso contrário, entre em
contacto
com o serviço de apoio ao cliente. Mantenha estas
instruções
num lugar seguro para futura referência. Use este
produto
apenas com as suas peças originais. A Doba não
pode ser
responsabilizada em caso de danos ou lesões devido à
u lização
incorreta deste produto. A informação con da
neste manual
acredita-se estar correta no momento da
impressão. No
entanto, a Doba reserva-se o direito de alterar ou
modificar
qualquer uma das especificações sem aviso prévio ou
obrigação
de atualizar as unidades existentes. As reparações só
devem ser
realizadas por um especialista ou um técnico
profissional e
experiente. Nunca tente reparar o produto.

•
•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•
2 Avisos e segurança pessoal

Para crianças dos 3 aos 10 anos de idade.
Orientações de segurança
6 Avisos • Não permita que as crianças subam os

elementos deste• Apenas para u lização domés ca. Este
produto não foi
concebido para u lização comercial em
centros de
recreação infan l, creches etc.
Apenas adequado para u lização no exterior.
O peso máximo da criança não deve ser superior
a 45 kg.
Uma criança por assento de cada vez.
O peso total no produto nunca deve exceder os
145 kg.
Não adequado para crianças com menos de 3 anos
de idade
devido aos componentes pequenos que podem
causar
asfixia.

equipamento. U lize
finalidade pretendida.
Não permita que as crianças vagueiem livremente
na área
de recreio enquanto o equipamento es ver a ser u
lizado.

Os planadores e baloiços não devem exceder um
ângulo de
60 graus em relação ao chão.
Verifique regularmente o ar go em termos de
desgaste e
danos. Na eventualidade de ter de
proceder com
reparações, remova-o e não u lize o ar go até
montar as
peças de subs tuição.

o equipamento apenas para
a

•

•

•

•
•

•
•

• Este equipamento deve ser montado e verificado
por um
adulto. Podem ser precisos dois adultos para
montar este
produto.

•

•

•

•

•

A falha na montagem e manutenção deste ar go
conforme
instruído pode provocar lesões no u lizador.
Guarde as instruções num local seguro para
consulta
futura.
O distanciamento mínimo entre o assento do
baloiço e o
chão deve ser de 350 mm.
Contacte o nosso departamento do serviço de
apoio ao
cliente caso tenha quaisquer problemas.
Inspecione todas as peças deste produto a cada
6 meses
após a data de compra. Se alguma peça
aparentar estar
desgastada ou se encontrar quaisquer problemas,
contacte-
nos para proceder à respe va subs tuição. Não
u lize o

•
•

A supervisão de um adulto é SEMPRE
necessária.Verifique todas as porcas,
parafusos

e encaixes para
confirmar o ajuste e aperte, se
necessário.•

•

Verifique todas as coberturas dos
parafusos
afiadas e subs tua quando necessário.

e arestas

Verifique os assentos de baloiço, correntes, cordas
e outros
meios de fixação relevantes ao seu produto por
indícios de
deterioração. Subs tua, quando necessário,
em
conformidade com as instruções do fabricante.

PT___Manual de u lizador |
21



produto até que o problema tenha sido
resolvido.
Não faça alterações neste ar go.
Em conformidade com a EN 71.

4 Instruções de montagem
•
• 1. Montagem da estrutura e do

baloiço
Ver imagem 23 Lista de peças F1 Parafuso M8 de 59 mm F2 Parafuso
M6 de 51 mm

Ver imagem 1
Lista de componentes do baloiço

S1 Parafuso M8 em
U

A Rolamento da
corda/baloiço

Não se esqueça de fixar o rolamento da
corda/baloiço ao
parafuso em U.

1

2

Barra
superior

Barra
superior

9 Pernas do
planador

10 Tubos do assento
do

Nota: caso a corda se desprenda do rolamento
da corda/

planador 5
baloiço durante a u lização, coloque-a
novamente no
rolamento da corda/baloiço.

3

4

Perna superior do
lado

11 Assento do
planadoresquerdo

2. Montagem do
planadorPerna superior do

lado
12 Apoio de pés do

direito planador Ver imagem
3

5

6

7

8

Perna inferior
simples

Barra de apoio
lateral

Suporte do
planador

Tubos do punho do

13 Assento de
baloiço

14 Chave plana

15 Chave allen

G1 Parafuso M6 de 47 mm G5 Parafuso
M6 de 40 mm

G2 Parafuso M8 de 43 mm G6 Parafuso
M6 de 35 mm

G3 Espaçado de plás
co

fino

G7 Parafuso M6 de
38

35 Cavilha de solo mmplanador
G4 Parafuso M8 de 83 mm G9 Espaçado de
plás co espesso6 IMPORTANTE: cer fique-se de que lê o

aviso desegurança na página da frente e supervisiona sempre as
crianças enquanto estas estão a brincar no equipamento.
Assim que ver concluído a montagem, verifique

Monte os assentos (11) e fixe-os aos tubos de
assento (10)
antes de apertar os parafusos (G4).
3. Ancoragem do ginásio ao chãominuciosamente o equipamento. Na eventualidade

improvável de encontrar quaisquer problemas, contacte-nos
de imediato. Não permita que as crianças u lizem
este
produto até que o problema tenha sido corrigido.

6 IMPORTANTE: por mo vos de segurança este
ginásio
DEVE ser ancorado ao chão. Recomendamos que esteja
cimentado.
Ver imagem 4
P1 Parafuso M6 de 60
mm

B Cimento

RO Manual de u
lizare

1 Aver smente
generale

numai de un specialist sau de un tehnician
profesionist și
experimentat. Nu încercați niciodată să reparați
produsul
singur.

Ci ți cu atenție toate instrucțiunile și aver smentele
înainte de
u liza acest produs. Nerespectarea aver
smentelor și

a
instrucțiunilor poate duce la vătămări grave, deces
sau pagube
materiale. Înainte de instalare, verificați dacă toate
accesoriile
sunt complete și fără deteriorări. În caz contrar,
contactați
serviciul de relații cu clienții. Păstrați aceste
instrucțiuni într-un
loc sigur pentru referințe viitoare. U lizați acest
produs numai

2 Aver zări și siguranță
personală
Pentru copii cu vârsta cuprinsă între 3 și
10 ani.
Instrucțiuni de siguranță6 Aver smente

cu piesele sale originale. Doba nu
poate

fi considerată • Numai pentru uz casnic. Acest produs nu a fost
conceput
pentru u lizare comercială în centre de joacă,
creșe etc.
Potrivit doar pentru uz în exterior.
Greutatea maximă a copilului nu trebuie să
depășească 45
kg. Doar un singur copil pe fiecare scaun la un
moment dat.
Greutatea totală de pe produs în orice moment
nu trebuie
să depășească 145 kg.

răspunzătoare în caz de avarie sau vătămare din
cauza u lizării
incorecte a acestui produs. Informațiile conținute
în acest
manual sunt considerate a fi corecte la momentul
păririi. Cu
toate acestea, Doba își rezervă dreptul de a
schimba sau
modifica oricare dintre specificații fără no ficare
sau obligația
de a actualiza unitățile existente. Reparațiile trebuie
efectuate

•
•

•

22 | 91358



•

•

Nu este recomandat pentru copii sub 3 ani
din cauza
prezenței componentelor de mici dimensiuni
care pot
provoca pericol de sufocare.
Acest echipament trebuie asamblat și verificat de
un adult.
Poate fi nevoie de doi adulți pentru a asambla
acest produs.
Supravegherea adulților este necesară
PERMANENT.
Verificați dacă toate piulițele, șuruburile și
accesoriile sunt
strânse și strângeți-le dacă este necesar.

fie de 350 mm.
Vă rugăm să contactați departamentul nostru
de servicii
pentru clienți dacă aveți probleme.
Verificați toate piesele acestui produs la fiecare 6
luni de la
achiziționare. Dacă piesele par uzate sau
descoperiți unele
probleme, vă rugăm să ne contactați pentru
piese de
schimb. Nu folosiți produsul până când problema
nu a fost
remediată.

•

•

•
•

•

•

Verificați toate suprafețele să nu fie șuruburi și
muchii
ascuțite și înlocuiți-le când este necesar.

•
•

Nu modificați acest ar
col.
Conform EN 71Verificați scaunele leagănului, lanțul, frânghiile

și alte
mijloace de atașare relevante pentru produsul
dvs., pentru
a observa semne de deteriorare. Înlocuiți, când se
cere, în
conformitate cu instrucțiunile producătorului,
dacă este
necesar.

3 Listă de
componente

Vedeți imaginea 1
Listă de piese
leagăn• Așezați produsul pe o suprafață plană la cel puțin

2 metri de
orice construcție sau obstrucție, cum ar fi un
gard, un garaj,
o casă, un perete, ramuri ce atârnă, o frânghie
de rufe sau
cabluri electrice.
Ar colele TREBUIE să fie fixate ferm în pământ.
NU instalați produsul pe beton, asfalt sau pe
orice altă
suprafață tare.

1

2

Bară de sus

Bară de sus

9 Picioare
balansoar

10 Țevi pentru
scaunbalansoar

3

4

Picior superior de
p

11 Scaun
balansoar•

•
„stânga”

Picior superior de
p

12 Suport de
picioare„dreapta” pentru

balansoar

13 Scaun de leagăn

14 Cheie piulite

•
•

NU orientați produsul direct spre
soare. 5

6

7

8

Picior de bază
simplu

Bară laterală de
fixare

Lăsați toate accesoriile strânse cu mâna până la
finalizarea
asamblării, pentru ușurința construcției. Apoi
strângeți
ferm.
Copiii nu trebuie să poarte căș pentru ciclism în
mp ce se

află pe acest echipament.
Nu permiteți copiilor să stea în picioare pe
niciunul din
scaunele de leagăn, balansoar sau pe tobogan.
Nu permiteți copiilor să sară sau să coboare pe /
de pe orice
echipament în mișcare.
Nu răsuciți frânghiile leagănului și nu le
înfășurați pe bara
de sus.
Nu permiteți copiilor să poarte haine largi, cu
glugă sau
haine voluminoase, deoarece acestea pot fi prinse,
iar copiii
se pot afla în imposibilitatea de a se elibera.
Nu permiteți copiilor să urce pe piesele acestui
echipament.
Folosiți echipamentul numai în scopul prevăzut.
Nu lăsați copiii să se deplaseze necontrolat prin
zona de
joacă atunci când echipamentul este folosit.
Balansoarele și leagănele nu trebuie să
depășească un
unghi de 60 de grade de la sol.

Suport pentru balansoar 15 Cheie
hexagonală

Țevi de mâner pentru 35 Țăruș de sol

•

•

•

•

•

balansoar

6 IMPORTANT: Asigurați-vă că ci ți avizul de
siguranță depe prima pagină și supravegheați întotdeauna copiii

în mp
ce se joacă pe acest echipament. Odată ce
asamblarea este
finalizată, verificați cu atenție echipamentul. În
cazul puțin
probabil în care veți găsi totuși unele probleme, vă
rugăm să
ne contactați. Nu permiteți copiilor să folosească
acest
produs până când problema nu a fost corectată.

•

•

•

•

4 Instrucțiuni de
asamblare
1. Asamblare cadru și
leagăn
Vedeți imaginea 2
F1 Bolț M8 59
mm

S1 Bolț M8 în U

F2 Bolț M6 51 mm

Rulment frânghie /
leagăn

AVerificați regulat ar colul pentru uzură și
deteriorări. În
cazul reparațiilor, îndepărtați-l și nu folosiți ar
colul până
când nu sunt montate piese de schimb.

Nu uitați să atașați rulmentul frânghiei / leagănului
la bolțul în
U.• Nerespectarea recomandărilor de asamblare și

întreținere
5 Notă: În cazul în care, în mpul u lizării,
frânghia iese dina acestui produs, conform instrucțiunilor, poate

cauza
rulmentul de frânghie / leagăn, vă rugăm să o
puneți la loc pe
partea de sus a rulmentului de frânghie / leagăn.
2. Asamblare balansoar

vătămarea u lizatorului.
Vă rugăm să păstrați instrucțiunile într-un loc
sigur pentru
referințe ulterioare.

•

•
Vedeți imaginea
3Distanța minimă dintre leagăn și nivelul solului

trebuie să
RO___Manual de u lizare |
23



înainte de a strânge bolțurile
(G4).

G1 Bolț M6 47 mm

G2 Bolț M8 43 mm

G3 Distanțier subțire
din

G5 Bolț M6 40
mm

G6 Bolț M6 35
mm

G7 Bolț M6 38
mm

3. Fixarea la sol a echipamentului de
gimnas că6 IMPORTANT: Din mo ve de siguranță, acest
echipamentde gimnas că TREBUIE să fie fixat la sol. Vă

recomandăm să
fie fixat în beton.

plas c

G4 Bolț M8 83
mm

G9 Distanțier gros
din

Vedeți imaginea
4plas c
P1 Bolț M6 60
mm

B Beton
Asamblați scaunele (11) și fixați-le pe țevile de
scaun (10)
SI Navodila za uporabo

1 Splošna opozorila proizvajalca.
• Izdelek postavite na uravnoteženo površino, vsaj 2

metra od
predmetov ali ovir, kot so ograja, garaža, hiša,
stena, viseče
veje, vrvi za perilo ali električne žice.

Pred uporabo tega izdelka pozorno preberite celotna
navodila
in opozorila. Če ne boste upoštevali opozoril in navodil,
lahko to
vodi do resnih poškodb, smr ali poškodovanja
lastnine. Pred
inštalacijo preverite, ali so vsi pripomočki
celotni in
nepoškodovani. Če niso, kontak rajte ekipo za pomoč
strankam.
Ta navodila shranite na varen prostor, za kasnejšo
uporabo. Ta
izdelek uporabljajte samo z njegovimi orginialnimi
deli. Podjetje
Doba ni odgovorno za primere škode ali poškodb,
ki so
posledica nepravilne uporabe tega izdelka.
Informacije, ki so
zapisane v tem priročniku, so v času skanja
pravilne. Kljub
temu, si Doba pridržuje pravico spremeni
specifikacije brez
predhodnega opozorila ali dolžnos posodabljanja
obstoječih
enot. Popravila lahko izvaja samo specialist ali
profesionalni in
izkušeni tehnik. Izdelka nikoli ne poskušajte popravi
sami.

•
•

Izdelki MORAJO bi trdno pritrjeni v tla.
Izdelka NE nameščajte na beton, asfalt ali
drugo trdo
površino.•

•
Izdelka NE obrnite neposredno pro soncu.
Za lažjo postavitev, vse pritrdilne elemente
zategnite s prs ,
dokler montaža ni končana. Nato jih dobro
zategnite.
Otroci ne smejo nosi kolesarskih čelad med
igranjem na
tej opremi.
Otrokom ne dovolite, da stojijo na sedežih
gugalnice,
gugalnih elemen h in drčah za spuščanje.
Otrokom ne dovolite, da skačejo ali plezajo iz
premikajoče
se opreme.

•

•

•

•
•

Ne zavijajte vrvi in jih ne ovijajte okrog zgornje
prečke.
Ne dovolite, da otroci nosijo ohlapna ali prevelika
oblačila
ali oblačila s kapucami, saj se lahko ujamejo v
opremo ter se
ne morejo osvobodi sami.

2 Opozorila in osebna varnost

Za otroke, stare od 3 do
10 let.Varnostni napotki •

•

•

•

Otrokom ne dovolite plezanja po delih te opreme.
Opremo
uporabljajte samo za predvideni namen.
Ne dovolite otrokom, da se sprehajajo po igralni
površini, ko
je oprema v uporabi.
Obešala in gugalnice ne smejo presega naklona
60 stopinj
od tal.
Redno pregledujte izdelek ter bodite pozorni na
obrabo in
škodo. Če je potrebno popravilo, izdelek odstranite
in ga ne
uporabljajte, dokler ne names te nadomestnih
delov.
Če izdelka ne boste sestavili in vzdrževali po
navodilih, lahko
poškoduje uporabnika.
Prosimo, da navodila shranite na varno mesto za
kasnejšo
uporabo.
Minimalna razdalja med gugalnim sedežem in
tlemi naj bo
350 mm.

6 Opozorila
• Samo za domačo uporabo. Izdelek ni

zasnovan za
komercialno uporabo v igralnicah, vrtcih itd.
Primerno samo za uporabo na prostem.
Maksimalna teža otroka ne sme presega 45 kg.
Samo en
otrok na sedež hkra .

•
•

•
•

Skupna obremenitev izdelka ne sme presega
145 kg.
Ni primerno za otroke, mlajše od 3 let, zaradi
majhnih delov,
ki lahko povzročijo nevarnost zadušitve.

•

•

•

•

•

• Opremo mora sestavi in pregleda odrasla
oseba. Za
sestavo izdeleka sta potrebni dve odrasli osebi.
VES ČAS je potreben nadzor odraslih.
Preverite trdnost vseh ma c, sornikov in
pritrdilnih
elementov ter jih po potrebi zategnite.

•
•

•

•

Preverite vse pokrove sornikov in ostre robove
ter jih po
potrebi zamenjajte.
Preglejte gugalne sedeže, verigo, vrvi in druge
pritrdilne
elemente, ki so pomembni za vaš izdelek ter
bodite pozorni
na znake obrabe. Po potrebi zamenjajte v skladu
z navodili

Če imate težave, stopite v s k z našim oddelkom
za pomoč
strankam.
Po nakupu na vsakih 6 mesecev preglejte vse
dele tega
izdelka. Če kateri koli deli izgledajo obrabljeni ali
opazite
težave, stopite v s k z nami za pridobitev
nadomestnih

24 | 91358



delov. Ne uporabljajte izdelka, dokler težava ni
odpravljena.
Ne spreminjajte tega izdelka.
V skladu z EN71.

1. Names tev okvirja in
gugalnice
Oglejte si sliko 2

•
• F1 M8 sornik 59

mm

S1 M8 U sornik

F2 M6 sornik 51 mm

A Ležaj za vrv /
gugalnico

3 Seznam delov
Ne pozabite pritrdi ležaja za vrv / gugalnico na
U-sornik.
5

OPOMBA: Če se vrv med uporabo sname z
ležaja za vrv /

Oglejte si sliko
1Seznam delov gugalnice gugalnico, prosimo, da jo names te nazaj na

ležaj za vrv /
gugalnico

1

2

3

4

zgornja palica 9 noge gugalnice
2. Names tev
gugalnicezgornja palica 10 Cevi sedeža

gugalnice

11 sedež gugalnice

12 Naslon za noge

Oglejte si sliko
3leva zgornja noga

desna zgornja
noga

G1 M6 sornik 47
mm

G2 M8 sornik 43
mm

G3 Tanek plas čen

G5 M6 sornik 40
mm

G6 M6 sornik 35
mm

G7 M6 sornik 38
mm

gugalnice

5

6

7

8

navadna spodnja noga 13 Gugalni
sedež

distančnik
Stranska palica

Nosilec gugalnice

Ročaji gugalnice

14 Ključ G4 M8 sornik 83
mm

G9 Debel plas
čen distančnik15 Imbus ključ

35 talni za č Pred zategovanjem vijakov (G4) sestavite sedeže
(11) in jih
pritrdite na cevi sedeža (10).6 POMEMBNO: Preberite varnostno opozorilo na sprednji 3. Pritrditev igrala v
tlastrani in vedno nadzorujte otroke, ko se igrajo na opremi. Ko

je sestavljanje končano, pozorno preglejte opremo. V
malo
verjetnem primeru težav, stopite v s k z nami.
Otrokom ne
dovolite uporabe tega izdelka, dokler težava ni
odpravljena.

6 POMEMBNO: Zaradi varnostnih razlogov je
treba igralo
pritrdi v tla. Priporočamo betoniranje.
Oglejte si sliko 4
P1 M6 sornik 60
mm

B Beton

4 Navodila za names
tev

HU Felhasználói
kézikönyv

1 Általános
Figyelmeztetések

Biztonsági
előírások6 Figyelmeztetések

Kérjük, a termék használata elő olvassa el
figyelmesen a
használa útmutatót és a figyelmeztetéseket! Be
nem tartásuk
súlyos sérülést, halált, vagy anyagi kárt okozhat.
Összeszerelés
elő ellenőrizze, hogy minden alkatrész egész,
sérülésmentes-e.
Ha nem az, akkor lépjen kapcsolatba az
ügyfélszolgála al.
Tartsa ezeket az utasításokat biztonságos helyen a
jövőbeli
használathoz. Csak erede alkatrészekkel használja a
terméket.
A Doba nem vállal felelősséget a helytelen
használatból eredő
károk vagy sérülések mia . Az ebben az
útmutatóban található
információk a nyomtatás időpontjában hitelesek.
Ugyanakkor a
Doba fenntartja a jogot, hogy bármilyen
figyelmeztetés, vagy a
meglévő információk frissítésének köteleze sége
nélkül

• Csak o honi használatra. Ez a termék nem
játszóházakban,
óvodákban stb. való használatra készült.
Csak kültéri használatra alkalmas.
Nem alkalmas 45 kg-nál nagyobb súlyú
gyermekek számára.
Egy ülőkén egy időben csak egy gyermek lehet.
A terméket egy időben, egyszerre használók
teljes súlya
nem haladhatja meg a 145 kg-ot.
Nem alkalmas 3 év ala gyermekek számára,
mert a kis
alkatrészek mia fulladás veszélye áll fenn.

•
•

•

•

• Ezt az eszközt felnő nek kell összeszerelnie és
ellenőriznie.
Elképzelhető, hogy két felnő re lesz szükség a
termék
összeszereléséhez.

változtasson vagy módosítson
szakember, vagy szakképze és tapasztalt technikus
végezhet.
Soha ne próbálja meg egyedül megjavítani a
terméket!

a leíráson. Javítást
csak

•
•

Felnő felügyelete MINDENKOR szükséges.
Ellenőrizze az összes anya, csavar és szerelvény
feszességét,
és szükség esetén húzza meg őket.•

•

Ellenőrizze a csavarok és éles peremek
takaróelemeit, és
ahol szükséges, cserélje ki vagy pótolja.
Ellenőrizze a hinta üléseit, a láncot, a köteleket és
a termék
egyéb rögzítőit, hogy találhatóak-e rajtuk
sérülés vagy

2 Figyelmeztetések é személyi
biztonság

3-10 éves gyermekek
számára.

HU___Felhasználói kézikönyv |
25



kopás jelei. Szükség esetén cserélje ki a gyártó
utasításainak
megfelelően.

Lásd a képen 1
A hinta alkatrészeinek
listája• A terméket sík felületen és legalább 2 méter

távolságra
telepítse bármilyen építménytől vagy akadálytól
(kerítés,
garázs, ház, fal, belógó ágak, szárítókötél,
elektromos
kábel).

1

2

3

4

Felső rúd

Felső rúd

9 Csúszóhinta-
lábazat

10 Csúszóhintaülés-
csövek"balkezes" felső lábazat 11 Csúszóhinta-

ülőke•
•

Az eszközt szilárdan a földbe kell
rögzíteni.

"jobbkezes" felső 12 Csúszóhinta-
lábtartóNE szereljea terméket betonra, aszfaltra vagy

egyéb
lábazat

kemény felületre. 5

6

7

lapos alsó láb

Oldalsó
tartórúd

Csúszóhinta-

13 Hintaülőke

14 Csavarkulcs

15 imbuszkulcs

•
•

NE tájolja a terméket közvetlenül a nap irányába.
Az építés megkönnyítése érdekében az
összeszerelés
befejezéséig csak kézzel húzza meg a
szerelvényeket, majd
az összeszerelés befejeztével húzza meg őket
szorosan.
A gyermekek nem viselhetnek biciklis bukósisakot
ezen az
eszközön.

tartókonzol

8 Csúszóhinta- 35 Talajcövek•

•

•

•

•

markolatcsövek

Ne engedje, hogy
csúszóhintán vagy a csúszdán álljanak.
Ne engedje, hogy a gyerekek ugráljanak
bármilyen mozgó
eszközön, vagy lemásszanak róluk.
Ne csavarja össze a hinta köteleit, és ne tekerje
azokat a
felső keresztrúdra.
Ne engedje, hogy a gyermekek laza, kapucnis vagy
bő ruhát
viseljenek, mivel ezek beakadhatnak, és
előfordulhat, hogy
a gyermekek nem tudják kiszabadítani magukat.
Ne engedje, hogy a gyermekek felmásszanak az
eszköz
részeire. Az eszközt csak rendeltetésének
megfelelően
használja.

a gyermekeka hintaülőkéken,a 6 FONTOS: Feltétlenül olvassa el a
biztonságifigyelmeztetést a kezdőoldalon, és mindig felügyelje
a
gyermekeket, ha az eszközön játszanak. Az
összeszerelés
elkészülte után gondosan ellenőrizze az eszközt. Ha
bármilyen probléma merül fel, kérjük, vegye fel
velünk a
kapcsolatot. Ne engedje, hogy a gyermekek használják ezt a
terméket, mielő a probléma megoldódo .
4 Szerelési

útmutató•
1. A váz és a hinta
összeszerelése
Lásd a képen 2•

•

•

Ne engedje, hogy gyermekek besétáljanak a
játszóterületre,
amikor az eszközt használják.
A hinták és a csúszóhinták a talajjal maximum
60 fokos
szöget zárhatnak be.

F1 M8-as csavar 59
mm

F2 M6-os csavar 51
mm

Kötél-/hintacsapágy

Ne felejtse el a kötél-/hintacsapágyat az U-csavarhoz
rögzíteni.
5

Figyelem: ha a kötél használat közben leesik a
kötél-/

S1 M8-as U-
csavar

A

Rendszeresen
ellenőrizze

a termék elhasználódását
éssérüléseit. Javítások esetén vegye le és ne

használja a
terméket, amíg a pótalkatrészek beépítésre nem
kerülnek.

hintacsapágyról, helyezze azt vissza a kötél-
/hintacsapágy
tetejére.•

•

•

•

•

A termék nem utasítások szerin
összeszerelése és

2. Csúszóhinta
összeszerelése
Lásd a képen 3

karbantartása a felhasználó sérülését okozhatja.
Tartsa az útmutatót biztonságos helyen
hivatkozáshoz.
A hintaülőke és a talaj közö távolságnak
minimum 350
mm-nek kell lennie.

a későbbi G1 M6-os csavar 47
mm

G2 M8-as csavar 43
mm

G3 Vékony műanyag

G5 M6-os csavar 40
mm

G6 M6-os csavar 35
mm

G7 M6-os csavar 38
mm

távtartóHa bármilyen problémája van, kérjük,
vegye fel
kapcsolatot ügyfélszolgálatunkkal.

a
G4 M8-as csavar 83
mm

G9 Vastag
műanyagtávtartó

A vásárlás után ellenőrizze a termék összes
alkatrészét 6
havonta. Ha valamelyik alkatrész kopo nak
tűnik, vagy
bármilyen problémát észlel, kérjük, vegye fel
velünk a
kapcsolatot csere céljából. Ne használja a
terméket, amíg a
probléma meg nem oldódik.

Szerelje össze az üléseket (11), majd a csavarok (G4)
meghúzása
elő rögzítse őket az üléscsövekhez (10).
3. A hinta földhöz való rögzítése6 FONTOS: Biztonsági okokból ezt a hintát

rögzíteni KELL a•
•

Ne alakítsa át a terméket.
Megfelel az EN71
szabványnak

talajhoz. Javasoljuk, hogy betonozza le.
Lásd a képen 4

P1 M6-os csavar 60
mm

B Beton
3 Alkatrészek

listája

26 | 91358



CZ Uživatelská
příručka

1 Obecná
upozornění

•

•

•

NEINSTALUJTE produkt nad betonovým,
asfaltovým nebo
jiným tvrdým povrchem.
NESTAVTE tento produkt tak, aby směřoval
přímo pro
slunci.
Dokud není montáž kompletní, utahujte
všechny spoje
pouze rukou. Sestavení si m usnadníte. Na závěr
vše pevně
utáhněte.
Dě by na tomto zařízení neměly nosit cyklis
cké přilby.
Nedovolte dětem stoupat si na sedačky houpaček
nebo na
skluzavku.
Nedovolte dětem vyskakovat nebo vylézat z
žádného z
pohyblivých zařízení.
Nezkrucujte závěsná lana ani je nenamotávejte
okolo horní
tyče.
Nedovolte dětem hrát si ve volném, širokém
oblečení nebo
v oblečení s kapucí. Mohly by se na produktu
zachy t a
následně mít problémy s uvolněním.

Před použi m tohoto výrobku si pečlivě přečtěte
všechny
pokyny a varování. Nedodržení varování a pokynů
může vést k
vážnému zranění, smr nebo škodám na majetku.
Před instalací

zkontrolujte, zda je veškeré příslušenství
kompletní

a bez
poškození. Pokud tomu tak není, kontaktujte
oddělení péče o
zákazníky. Uchovávejte tyto pokyny na bezpečném
místě pro
budoucí použi . Používejte tento výrobek pouze s
originálními
díly. Společnost Doba nemůže být zodpovědná za
škody nebo
úrazy způsobené nesprávným použi m tohoto
výrobku.
Informace obsažené v této příručce jsou považovány
v době

•
•

•

•

•

sku správné. Avšak společnost Doba si vyhrazuje
právozměnit nebo upravit kteroukoli ze specifikací bez
předchozího
upozornění nebo povinnos aktualizovat stávající
jednotky.
Opravy smí provádět pouze odborník nebo
profesionální a
zkušený technik. Nikdy se nepokoušejte opravit
výrobek sami.

•

•

•

•

Nedovolte dětem lézt po částech tohoto zařízení.
Používejte
produkt pouze k účelům, ke kterým je určený.
Pokud je zařízení používané, nedovolte dětem
toulat se v
oblas hřiště.
Skluzavky a houpačky nesmí překročit úhel 60
stupňů od
země.

2 Upozornění a osobní
bezpečnost

Pro dě od 3 do 10
let.
Bezpečnostní pokyny6 Varování
• Pouze pro domácí použi . Tento produkt není

určený pro
komerční použi v herních centrech, školkách
atd.
Vhodné pouze pro venkovní použi .

Pravidelně kontrolujte opotřebení a poškození
konstrukce.V případě potřeby opravy ji odstraňte a
nepoužívejte,•

•
dokud nebudou náhradní díly opět namontované.
Pokud produkt nesestavíte a nebudete ho
udržovat podle
pokynů, můžete m způsobit zranění uživatele.
Pokyny uschovejte na bezpečném místě pro
pozdější
použi .
Minimální vzdálenost mezi houpačkou a úrovní
terénu musí
být 350 mm.
V případě jakýchkoli problémů prosím
kontaktujte náš

Houpačku smí používat pouze dě s maximální
hmotnos

•

•

•

•

•

45 kg. Vždy pouze jedno dítě na jedné
sedačce.•

•

•

Celková hmotnost na produktu nesmí v žádném
okamžiku
přesáhnout 145 kg.
Nevhodné pro dě do 3 let z důvodu nebezpečí
udušení
malými díly.
Toto zařízení musí sestavit a zkontrolovat
dospělá osoba.
Sestavení tohoto produktu je snazší při
spolupráci dvou
dospělých osob.
Dozor dospělé osoby je nezbytný PO CELOU
DOBU.
Zkontrolujte dotažení všech ma c, šroubů a
spojů a v
případě potřeby je dotáhněte.

zákaznický
servis.Všechny díly tohoto produktu kontrolujte každých
6 měsíců
po zakoupení. Pokud některé čás vypadají
opotřebovaně
nebo narazíte na nějaké problémy, kontaktujte
nás pro
náhradní díly. Produkt nepoužívejte, dokud
nebude
problém odstraněný.

•
•

•

•

Zkontrolujte kryty všech šroubů a ostrých hran,
a je-li to
třeba, vyměňte je.
Zkontrolujte, zda nejsou sedátka, řetěz, lana

•
•

Neprovádějte na produktu žádné
úpravy.
V souladu s normou EN 71.

a další
připevňovací prostředky vašeho produktu
poškozené nebo
opotřebené. V případě potřeby je vyměňte dle
pokynů
výrobce.

3 Seznam dílů

•

•

Umístěte produkt na rovný povrch nejméně 2
metry od
jakékoli konstrukce nebo překážky, jako je plot,
garáž, dům,
stěna, převislé větve, prádelní šňůra nebo
elektrické dráty.
Produkty MUSÍ být pevně ukotvené do země.

Viz obrázek 1
Seznam dílů
houpačky
1 Horní tyč 9 stupačky tyčové

houpačky

CZ___Uživatelská příručka |
27



2

3

4

Horní tyč 10 Sedlové tyče
tyčové

F1 Šroub M8 x 59
mm

S1 Třmenový šroub
M8

F2 Šroub M6 x 51 mm

Ložisko
lana/houpačky

houpačky
A

„Levá“ přední
noha

11 sedátko tyčové
houpačky(po levé ruce) Nezapomeňte vložit ložisko lana/houpačky do

třmenového
šroubu.

„Pravá“ přední
noha

12 Stupačka tyčové
houpačky(po pravé

ruce)
5 POZNÁMKA: Pokud během používání lano z

ložiska lana/5

6

7

rovná spodní
noha

Boční rozpěrná
tyč

Podpěra nosníku

13 Sedátko houpačky

14 Klíč na ma ce a
šrouby

15 Imbusový klíč

houpačky vypadne, znovu ho prosím umístěte do
ložiska lana/
houpačky.2. Montáž tyčové
houpačkyViz obrázek
3

tyčové houpačky
G1 Šroub M6 x 47
mm

G2 Šroub M8 x 43
mm

G3 Tenká plastová

G5 Šroub M6 x 40
mm

G6 Šroub M6 x 35
mm

G7 Šroub M6 x 38
mm

8 Závěsné tyče (madla) 35 zemní
kotvatyčové houpačky

6 DŮLEŽITÉ: Přečtěte si bezpečnostní upozornění
na přední rozpěrkastraně manuálu a dě hrající si na zařízení mějte

vždy pod
dohledem. Po dokončení montáže pečlivě zařízení

G4 Šroub M8 x 83
mm

G9 Tenká plastová
rozpěrkazkontrolujte. V nepravděpodobném případě, že

narazíte na
jakýkoliv problém, nás prosím kontaktujte. Nedovolte
dětem,
aby si s produktem hrály, dokud nebude problém
odstraněný.

Sestavte sedátka (11) a připevněte je k sedlovým
tyčím (10),
poté utáhněte šrouby (G4).
3. Ukotvení houpačky v zemi6 DŮLEŽITÉ: Houpačka MUSÍ být z bezpečnostních

důvodů4 Montážní
návod

zakotvená v zemi. Doporučujeme ji
zabetonovat.Viz obrázek
41. Montáž rámu a

houpačky
P1 Šroub M6 x 60
mm

B Beton
Viz obrázek
2
SK Používateľská
príručka

1 Všeobecné
Upozornenia

komerčné použi e v herných centrách, škôlkach
atď.
Vhodné len do exteriéru.
Maximálna hmotnosť používateľa pre tento
produkt je 45
kg. Na jednej sedačke môže sedieť iba jedno dieťa.
Celková nosnosť nesmie prekročiť 145 kg.
Produkt nie je vhodný pre de do 3 rokov
kvôli malým
komponentom, ktoré môžu spôsobiť riziko
udusenia.
Toto zariadenie musí byť namontované a
skontrolované
dospelým. Na zostavenie tohto produktu môžu byť
potrební
dvaja dospelí.

•
•

Pred použi m tohoto výrobku si pozorne prečítajte
inštrukcie a
upozornenia. Nedodržanie upozornení a inštrukcií
môže viesť k
vážnym zraneniam, smr alebo poškodenia
nehnuteľnos . Pred
inštalovaním skontrolujte, či sú všetky súčiastky
kompletné a
bez poškodenia. Ak nie sú, kontaktujte zákaznícku
podporu.
Uchovajte tento návod na bezpečnom mieste do
budúcna.
Používajte tento výrobok iba s originálnymi
súčiastkami. Doba
nebude viesť zodpovednosť v prípade poškodenia alebo
úrazu v
dôsledku nesprávneho používania tohoto výrobku.
Informácie v
tomto návode sú v čase vytlačenia vnímané ako
správne. Avšak
Doba si vyhradzuje právo na zmenu či úpravu
akýchkoľvek
údajov bez oznámenia alebo povinnos na
aktualizovanie
existujúcich jedno ek. Opravy by mali prebiehať
pomocou
odborníkov alebo v profesionálnych a skúsených
technikov.
Nikdy sa nepokúšajte produkt opravovať sami.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

Dohľad dospelej osoby je potrebný počas
CELEJ DOBY
používania.Skontrolujte do ahnu e všetkých ma c,
skru ek,
inštalačných materiálov a v prípade potreby ich
do ahnite.
Skontrolujte, či sa na kry nách nenachádzajú
ostré hrany a
či z nich nevytŕčajú skrutky a v prípade potreby
ich vymeňte.
Skontrolujte, či nedošlo k poškodeniu sedadiel,
reťazí, lán a
iného príslušenstva. Ak je to potrebné,
vymeňte ich v
súlade s pokynmi výrobcu.

2 Varovanie a osobná
bezpečnosť •

•

Výrobok umiestnite na rovný povrch minimálne 2
metre od
akejkoľvek konštrukcie alebo prekážky, ako je
napríklad
plot, garáž, dom, stena, ovisnuté konáre, šnúra
na bielizeň
alebo elektrické káble.

Pre de od 3 do 10
rokov.
Bezpečnostné pokyny6 Upozornenia
• Iba na domáce použi e. Tento produkt nebol

navrhnutý na
Položky MUSIA byť pevne ukotvené do
zeme.

28 | 91358



• NEINŠTALUJTE výrobok na betóne, asfalte
alebo iných
tvrdých povrchoch.
NESMERUJTE produkt priamo pro slnku.
Všetky inštalačné materiály do ahnite
prstami, kým
nebude montáž kompletná, pre ľahšiu
konštrukciu. Potom
ich pevne do ahnite.

2

3

4

horná lišta 10 Trubice sedadla
dvojitej
hojdačky•

•
Horná časť nohy
typu

11 Sedadlo
dvojitej„ľavoručná“ hojdačky

Horná časť nohy
typu

12 Opierka na
nohy„pravoručná“ dvojitej

hojdačky•

•

•

Počas používania tohto produktu by de
nemali nosiť
cyklis cké prilby.
Nedovoľte deťom stáť na sedačkách, hojdačke
alebo
šmýkačke.
Nedovoľte deťom skákať alebo liezť na akékoľvek
pohyblivé
zariadenie.

5

6

7

8

Rovná spodná časť nohy 13 Sedačka
hojdačky
Bočná tyč 14 Kľúč

Držiak dvojitej
hojdačky

Trubice rúčky dvojitej

15 Imbusový kľúč

35 Uzemňovací
kolíkhojdačky

•
•

Neotáčajte laná ani ich neomotávajte o hornú tyč.
Nedovoľte deťom, aby nosili voľné oblečenie
alebo
oblečenie s kapucňami alebo vreckami, pretože
sa môžu
zachy ť a nemusia sa vedieť sami uvoľniť.
Nedovoľte deťom vyliezať na čas tohto výrobku.
Výrobok
používajte len na také účely, na aké je určený.
Keď sa zariadenie používa, nedovoľte iným
deťom, aby sa
priblížili do jeho blízkos .
Šmýkačky a hojdačky nesmú prekročiť uhol 60
stupňov od
zeme.
Pravidelne kontrolujte, či nie je výrobok
opotrebovaný
alebo poškodený. Ak je výrobok potrebné
opraviť,
poškodenú časť odstráňte a výrobok nepoužívajte,
kým nie
sú namontované náhradné diely.

6 DÔLEŽITÉ: Dbajte na to, aby ste si prečítali
bezpečnostnépokyny na prednej strane a aby ste vždy mali de
pod
dohľadom. Po dokončení montáže dôkladne
skontrolujte
vybavenie. V prípade, že zis te akékoľvek
problémy,
kontaktujte nás. Nedovoľte deťom používať tento
výrobok,
kým sa problém nevyrieši.

•

•

•

•

4 Pokyny k zostaveniu

1. Montáž rámu a
hojdačky
Pozrite si obrázok 2
F1 M8 čap 59
mm

S1 M8 U čap

F2 M6 čap 51 mm

Ložisko
lana/hojdačky

A

•

•

•

•

•

Ak nebudete zostavovať a udržiavať túto
položku podľa
pokynov, môže to spôsobiť zranenie používateľa.
Pokyny si uschovajte na bezpečné miesto, aby ste
ich mohli
v budúcnos použiť.
Minimálna vzdialenosť medzi sedačkou hojdačky a
úrovňou
zeme by mala byť 350 mm.

Nezabudnite pripevniť ložisko lana/hojdačky na U
čap.

Poznámka: Ak by lano počas používania spadlo
z ložiska,

vráťte ho späť na hornú časť ložiska.
2. Montáž dvojitej sedačky
Pozrite si obrázok 3

5

G1 M6 čap 47
mm

G2 M8 čap 43
mm

G5 M6 čap 40
mm

G6 M6 čap 35
mm

V prípade akýchkoľvek problémov kontaktujte
našeoddelenie služieb

zákazníkom.Skontrolujte všetky čas tohto produktu
každých

6 G3 Tenká plastová vložka G7 M6 čap 38 mm

G4 M8 čap 83 mm G9 Hrubá plastová
vložka

mesiacov po zakúpení. Ak niektoré čas
vyzerajú
opotrebované alebo zis te nejaké problémy,
kontaktujte
nás kvôli výmene a nepoužívajte produkt, kým sa
problém
nevyrieši.
Túto položku neupravujte.
Vyhovuje norme EN 71.

Pred u ahnu m skru ek (G4) namontujte
sedadlá (11)
pripevnite ich k trubiciam sedačke (10).
3. Ukotvenie k zemi

a

•
• 6 DÔLEŽITÉ: Z bezpečnostných dôvodov MUSÍ

byť tentoprodukt zakotvený v zemi. Odporúčame,
aby bol
zabetónovaný.

3 Zoznam
súčiastokPozrite si obrázok

1
Pozrite si obrázok
4Zoznam dielov

hojdačky
P1 M6 čap 60
mm

B Betón
1 horná lišta 9 nohy dvojitej

hojdačky

SK___Používateľská príručka |
29



HR Korisnički
priručnik

1 Opća
upozorenja

kuća, zid, viseće grane, konopci za rublje ili
električne žice.
Predme MORAJU bi čvrsto usidreni u zemlju.
NE postavljajte proizvod na betonsku, asfaltnu ili
bilo koju
tvrdu površinu.

•
•Prije korištenja ovog proizvoda pročitajte sve

upute
upozorenja. Nepridržavanje uputa

i
i upozorenja može

prouzroči teške ozljede, materijalnu štetu ili
smrt. Prije
instalacije provjerite jesu li svi dodaci na broju i bez
oštećenja.
Ako nisu, kontak rajte službu za korisnike. Upute
spremite na
sigurno mjesto za buduću uporabu. Koris te
proizvod samo s
originalnim dijelovima. Tvrtka Doba neće se
smatra

•
•

NE usmjeravajte proizvod izravno prema suncu.
Ostavite sve spojeve labavo pričvršćenima dok
sastavljanje
ne bude gotovo, radi lakše izrade. Za m ih čvrsto
zategnite.
Djeca ne bi trebala nosi biciklis čke kacige dok
su na ovoj
opremi.
Ne dopus te djeci da stanu na bilo koje sjedalo
ljuljačke,
lebdjelice ili tobogana.
Ne dopus te djeci da skaču ili se spuštaju s
bilo koje
pokretne opreme.

•

•

•

•

•

odgovornomu slučaju oštećenja ili ozljeda nastalih
zbognepravilne uporabe proizvoda. Za informacije

sadržane u ovom
priručniku, vjeruje se da su bile su točne u vrijeme
skanja.

Tvrtka Doba zadržava pravo promijeni ili izmijeni
bilo koje

od navedenih specifikacija bez obavijes ili
obaveze za
ažuriranjem postojećih jedinica. Popravak treba
izvršava
isključivo u servisnom centru ili od strane stručnjaka.
Nikad ne
pokušavajte sami popravi proizvod.

Ne uvijajte konopce ljuljačke i ne omatajte ih
oko gornje
šipke.Ne dopus te djeci da nose labavu odjeću,
odjeću

s
kapuljačom ili vrećastu odjeću jer se mogu
zapetlja i
možda se neće moći oslobodi .
Ne dopus te djeci da se penju na dijelove ove
opreme.
Upotrebljavajte opremu samo u predviđene svrhe.
Ne dopus te djeci da lutaju po prostoru za
igru dok se
oprema upotrebljava.
Lebdjelice i ljuljačke ne smiju prijeći kut od 60
stupnjeva od
tla.
Redovito provjeravajte ar kal zbog habanja i
oštećenja. U
slučaju popravaka, uklonite ga i ne
upotrebljavajte ar kal
sve dok se ne ugrade zamjenski dijelovi.

2 Upozorenja i osobna sigurnost •

•

•

•

Za djecu od 3 do 10
godina.
Sigurnosne smjernice6 Upozorenja
• Samo za kućnu upotrebu. Ovaj proizvod nije

dizajniran za
komercijalnu upotrebu u igraonicama, vr ćima
itd.
Prikladno samo za uporabu na otvorenom.
Maksimalna težina djeteta ne smije bi veća
od 45 kg.
Dozvoljeno je samo jedno dijete po sjedalu u
bilo kojem
trenutku.

•
•

• Neuspjeh u sastavljanju i održavanju ovog ar
kla prema
uputama može uzrokova ozljede korisnika.
Držite upute na sigurnom mjestu za buduću
uporabu.

•

•

•

Ukupno opterećenje proizvoda ne smije prijeći
145 kg ni u
jednom trenutku.
Nije za djecu mlađu od 3 godine zbog sitnih
dijelova koji
mogu uzrokova opasnost od gušenja.
Ovu opremu mora sastavi i provjeri odrasla
osoba. Za
sastavljanje ovog proizvoda potrebne su dvije
odrasle
osobe.

•
• Minimalni razmak između sjedala

ljuljačke
trebao bi bi 350 mm.

i razine tla

•

•

Obra te se našoj službi za korisnike ako imate
bilo kakvih
problema.Pregledajte sve dijelove ovog proizvoda svakih 6
mjeseci
nakon kupnje. Ako bilo koji dijelovi izgledaju
istrošeno ili
ako pronađete bilo kakav problem, obra te
nam se radi
zamjene. Ne upotrebljavajte proizvod dok se
problem ne
riješi.

•
•

Nadzor odrasle osobe potreban je UVIJEK.
Provjerite čvrstoću svih ma ca, vijaka i spojeva i
po potrebi
ih zategnite.•

•

Provjerite sve obloge vijaka i oštrih rubova i
zamijenite po
potrebi.
Provjerite sjedala ljuljački, lanac, konopce i druga
sredstva
za pričvršćivanje koja su važna za vaš proizvod
zbog dokaza
oštećenja. Po potrebi ih zamijenite u skladu s
uputama
proizvođača.

•
•

Nemojte mijenja ovaj ar
kal.

U skladu s EN71.
3 Popis dijelova

Pogledajte sliku
1• Postavite proizvod na ravnu površinu najmanje 2

metra od
bilo kojeg objekta ili zapreke, kao što su ograda,
garaža,

Popis dijelova
ljuljačke
1 gornja šipka 9 noge lebdjelice

30 | 91358



2 gornja šipka 10 Cijevi sjedala S1 U-vijak M8 A Ležaj
konopa/ljuljačkelebdjelice

Ne zaboravite pričvrs ležaj konopa/ljuljačke
na U-vijak.

NAPOMENA: Ako konopac spadne s ležaja
konopa/

ljuljačke jekom uporabe, vra te ga na gornji
dio ležaja
konopa/ljuljačke.

3

4

"ljevoruka" gornja
noga

"desnoruka" gornja

11 sjedalo lebdjelice

12 Oslonac za noge
5

noga lebdjelice

13 Sjedalo ljuljačke

14 Ključ

5

6

7

8

ravna donja noga

Bočna stojeća šipka

Nosač lebdjelice

Cijevi ručke
lebdjelice

2. Sastavljanje
lebdjelicePogledajte sliku
315 Imbus ključ

35 klin za tlo
G1 Vijak M6 47
mm

G2 Vijak M8 43
mm

G3 Tanki plas čni

G5 Vijak M6 40
mm

G6 Vijak M6 35
mm

G7 Vijak M6 38
mm

6 VAŽNO: Obavezno pročitajte sigurnosne
napomene na razdjelniknaslovnici i uvijek nadgledajte djecu dok se igraju na opremi.

Nakon završetka sastavljanja, pažljivo provjerite
opremu. U
malo vjerojatnom slučaju da pronađete bilo kakav
problem,
obra te nam se. Ne dopus te djeci da
upotrebljavaju ovaj
proizvod dok se problem ne riješi.

G4 Vijak M8 83
mm

G9 Debeli plas
čni razdjelnik

Sastavite sjedala (11) i pričvrs te ih na cijevi
sjedala (10) prije
zatezanja vijaka (G4).3. Pričvršćivanje ljuljačke za tlo

VAŽNO: Zbog sigurnosnih razloga, ova ljuljačka
MORA

4 Upute za
montažu

6
bi pričvršćena za tlo. Preporučujemo da se
zabetonira u1. Sastavljanje okvira i

ljuljačke
njega.

Pogledajte sliku
2

Pogledajte sliku
4

F1 Vijak M8 59
mm

F2 Vijak M6 51
mm

P1 Vijak M6 60
mm

B Beton

FI Ohjekirja

1 Yleiset varoitukset • Vain ko talouskäy öön. Tätä tuote a ei ole
suunniteltu
kaupalliseen käy öön leikkikeskuksissa,
lastentarhoissa
jne.
Sopii ainoastaan ulkokäy öön.
Lapsen enimmäispaino on 45 kg. Vain yksi
lapsi istuinta
koh kerrallaan.
Tuo een kokonaiskuormitus kerrallaan ei saa yli
ää 145 kg.
Ei alle 3-vuo aille lapsille johtuen pienistä
komponenteista,
jotka voivat aiheu aa tukehtumisvaaran.
Laite on koo ava ja tarkiste ava aikuisen
toimesta. Kahta
aikuista saatetaan tarvita kokoamaan tämä tuote.
Aikuisen valvontaa vaaditaan KAIKEN AIKAA.
Tarkista kaikki mu erit, pul t ja kiinnikkeet
ukas ja kiristä
tarvi aessa.

Lue kaikki ohjeet ja varoitukset huolellises
ennen tämän
tuo een käy öä. Varoitusten ja ohjeiden nouda
ama a

jä äminen voi johtaa vakavaan vammaan,
kuolemaan, tai
omaisuusvahinkoon. Ennen asennusta, tarkista e ä
sinulla on
kaikki tarvikkeet vahingoi uma omina. Jos näin
ei ole, ota
yhtey ä asiakaspalveluun. Säilytä nämä ohjeet
turvallisessa
paikassa tulevaa käy öä varten. Käytä tätä tuote
a vain sen
alkuperäisten osien kanssa. Doba ei ole vastuussa
vahingoista
tai vammoista, jotka johtuvat tämän tuo een
väärästä käytöstä.
Tässä ohjekirjassa olevat edot on oikeita niiden
painohetkellä.
Doba pidä ää oikeuden muu aa tai muokata
ominaisuuksia
ilman ilmoitusta tai vastuuta päivi ää olemassa
olevia yksiköitä.
Korjaukset tulee suori aa vain asiantun jan tai
amma maisen
ja kokeneen teknikon toimesta. Älä koskaan yritä
korjata
tuote a itse.

•
•

•
•

•

•
•

•

•

Tarkista kaikkien pul en ja terävien reunojen
suojat ja
vaihda ne tarvi aessa.Tarkista, e ä keinun istuimet, ketjut, köydet
ja muut
tuo eeseen lii yvät kiinnitysvälineet eivät ole
kuluneet.
Vaihda tarvi aessa valmistajan ohjeiden mukaises
.

Aseta tuote tasaiselle pinnalle, joka on vähintään
2 metrin
päässä kaikista rakenteista tai esteistä, kuten
aidasta,
autotallista, talosta, seinästä, puunhaaroista,
pyykkinaruista
tai sähköjohdoista.

2 Varoitukset ja henkilökohtainen

turvallisuus •

•

3-10-vuo aille
lapsille.

Turvallisuusohjeet
Varoitukset

6 Tuote PITÄÄ kiinni ää ukas
maahan.

FI___Ohjekirja | 31



• ÄLÄ asenna tuote a betonin, asfal n tai
kovan pinnan
päälle.
ÄLÄ suuntaa tuote a suoraan aurinkoa koh .
Rakentamisen helpo amiseksi jätä kaikki
kiinnitykset
sormi ukkuuteen, kunnes kokoonpano on
valmis. Kiristä
si en ukas .
Lasten ei tulisi käy ää pyöräilykypärää, kun he
leikkivät
tällä lai eella.
Älä anna lasten seistä keinun istuimissa, liukurin
istuimissa
tai liukukiskolla.

3

4

"Vasenkä nen" 11 Liukurin
istuin-tyyppinen

yläjalka

"Oikeakä nen"
•
•

12 Liukurin
jalkatuki-tyyppinen

yläjalka

Tavallinen
alajalka

Sivutanko

5

6

7

8

13 Keinun istuin

14 Kiintoavain

15 Kuusiokoloavain

35 Maatappi

•

•

Liukurin
kiinnike

Liukurin kahvat
•
•
•

Älä anna lasten hypätä tai kiivetä liikkuvista
välineistä.
Älä kierrä keinun köysiä tai kiedo niitä yläpalkin
päälle.
Älä anna lasten käy ää löysiä, hupullisia tai
roikkuvia
vaa eita, koska he voivat jäädä kiinni siten, e ä
eivät pysty
vapau amaan itseään.

6 TÄRKEÄÄ: Muista lukea etusivun turvaohjeet ja valvoa
aina lapsia heidän leikkiessään lai eella. Kun
kokoonpano on
valmis, tarkista laite huolellises . Jos löydät
ongelmia, ota
meihin yhtey ä. Älä anna lasten käy ää tätä tuote
a, ennen

kuin ongelma on korja u.

•

•

Älä anna lasten kiivetä lai een osien päälle,
joita ei ole
siihen tarkoite u. Käytä laite a vain
asianmukaiseen
tarkoitukseen.
Älä anna lasten mennä leikkialueelle lai een
ollessa
käytössä.

4 Asennusohjeet

1. Rungon ja keinun
kokoonpano
Katso kuva 2•

•
Liukurit ja keinut eivät saa yli ää 60 asteen
kulmaa maasta.
Tarkista tuote säännöllises kulumisen ja
vaurioiden
varalta. Jos se pitää korjata, poista se käytöstä
siihen as
kunnes varaosat on asenne u.
Tämän tuo een kokoamisen ja ylläpidon
laiminlyön
ohjeiden mukaan voi aiheu aa käy äjälle
loukkaantumisen.
Pidä ohjeet varmassa paikassa myöhempää käy
öä varten.
Vähimmäisetäisyys keinun istuimen ja
maanpinnan välillä
tulisi olla 350 mm.

F1 M8-pul 59mm F2 M6-pul
51mm
S1 M8 U-pul

Muista kiinni ää köyden/keinun kanna n U-pul
in.
5

HUOMIO: Jos köysi irtoaa köyden/keinun kanna
mesta

A Köyden/keinun kanna
n

•
käytön aikana, kiinnitä se takaisin. Varmista, e
ä ainakin 3
osan #S1 lankaa ulkonevat ylhäältä.
2. Liukurin kokoonpano

•
•

Katso kuva
3•

•
Ota yhtey ä asiakaspalveluumme, jos sinulla on
ongelmia.
Tarkasta kaikki tämän tuo een osat kuuden
kuukauden
sisällä ostosta. Jos jotkut osat näy ävät kuluneilta
tai löydät
ongelmia, ota meihin yhtey ä vaihto-ohjeita
varten. Älä
käytä tuote a ennen kuin ongelma on korja u.
Älä muunna tätä tuote a.

G1 M6-pul
47mm

G2 M8-pul
43mm

G3 Ohut muovinen

G5 M6-pul
40mm

G6 M6-pul
35mm

G7 M6-pul
38mm

välilevy

•
•

G4 M8-pul
83mm

G9 Paksu
muovinenvälilevy

Täy ää standardin EN 71 vaa
mukset Kokoa istuimet (11) ja kiinnitä istuinten putket

(10) ennen
ruuvien (G4) kiristämistä.

3 Osalista
3. Keinun ankkuroin

maahanKatso kuva
1

6 TÄRKEÄÄ: Turvallisuussyistä tämä keinu on
kiinnite äväKeinun osalue

elo
maahan. Suosi elemme sen
betonivalua.Katso kuva
4

1

2

Ylätanko

Ylätanko

9 Liukurin
jalat P1 M6-pul

60mm
B Betoni10 Liukurin istuimen

putket

LT Vartotojo vadovas

1 Bendrieji
įspėjimai

baig s sunkiais sužalojimais, mir mi ar turto
apgadinimu. Prieš
montavimą, pa krinkite ar visi priedai yra sveiki ir
nesugadin .
Jei taip nėra, susisiekite su klientų aptarnavimo
skyriumi. Šią
instrukciją laikykite saugioje vietoje, tam, kad
ateityje prireikus

Prieš naudodami šią prekę, a džiai
perskaitykite visas
instrukcijas ir įspėjimus. Įspėjimų ir instrukcijų
nepaisymas gali32 | 91358



galėtumėte ją panaudo . Šią prekę naudokite
k su jos
originaliomis dalimis. Doba nėra atsakingi už turto
apgadinimą
ar sužeidimus dėl ne nkamo šios prekės
naudojimo.
Informacija, esan šioje instrukcijoje, jos
spausdinimo metu yra
laikoma kslia. Vis dėlto, Doba pasilieka teisę
pakeis ar
pa kslin bet kurias ypatybes be papildomo
pranešimo ar
pareigos atnaujin jau esamas prekes. Remontą turi
atlik k
specialistas, profesionalas ar patyrės technikas.
Niekada
nebandykite pataisy prekės patys.

judančios įrangos dalies.
Sūpynių virvių nesukite ir nevyniokite jų aplink
viršu nį
strypą.
Neleiskite vaikams dėvė laisvų, su
kapišonais ar
apsmukusių drabužių, - jie gali įstrig ir
vaikai negalės
išsilaisvin .
Neleiskite vaikams laipio ant šios įrangos
dalių. Įrangą
naudokite k jai numatytu kslu.
Įrangą naudojant, neleiskite vaikams klaidžio
žaidimų
zonoje.
Sklandytuvai ir sūpynės negali viršy 60
laipsnių kampo
žemės atžvilgiu.
Reguliariai krinkite gaminį dėl nusidėvėjimo bei
pažeidimų.
Jei reikia taisy , nuimkite jį ir gaminio
nenaudokite iki
atsarginės dalys nebus pritvir ntos.

•

•

•

•

•

•

2 Įspėjimai ir asmeninis
saugumas

Vaikams nuo 3 iki 10
metų.
Saugumo instrukcijos6 Įspėjimai
• Tik bui niam naudojimui. Šis gaminys nėra

skirtas
naudojimui komerciniams kslams žaidimų
centruose,
darželiuose ir kt.

• Surinkimas ir priežiūra nesilaikant instrukcijų
gali sukel
rimtus sužalojimus naudotojui.
Instrukcijas laikykite saugioje vietoje ateičiai.
Mažiausias tarpas tarp sūpynių sėdynės ir žemės
turi bū
350 mm.

•
••

•
Tinka k naudojimui
lauke.Didžiausias vaiko svoris neturėtų bū didesnis
nei 45 kg.
Vienu metu sėdynėje gali sėdė k vienas vaikas.
Vienu metu bendras svoris ant gaminio neturi
viršy 145 kg.
Dėl smulkių sudedamųjų dalių, kuriomis galima
užspring ,
ne nka jaunesniems nei 3 metų amžiaus vaikams.
Šis gaminys turi bū surinktas ir pa krintas
suaugusio
asmens. Šio gaminio surinkimui gali reikė
dviejų
suagusiųjų.

•

•

Jei susidūrėte su problemomis, susisiekite su mūsų
klientų
aptarnavimo skyriumi.

•
• Nuo įsigijimo datos, kas 6 mėnesius pa krinkite

visas šio
gaminio dalis. Jei kuri nors dalis atrodo
nusidėvėjusi ar
matote bet kokių pažeidimų, dėl pakei mų
susisiekite su
mumis. Nenaudokite gaminio iki problemos
nebus
išspręstos.

•

•
•

Suaugusiojo priežiūra yra VISUOMET bū na.
Pa krinkite ar visos veržlės, varžtai ir tvir nimo
elementai
tvirtai priverž ir, jei reikia, priveržkite.
Pa krinkite visas varžtų ir aštrių briaunų dangas
ir, jei reikia,
jas pakeiskite.
Pa krinkite ar nenusidėvėjusios sūpynių
sėdynės,
grandinės, virvės ir kitos su jūsų gaminiu
susijusios
tvir nimui skirtos dalys. Kai reikia,
pakeiskite pagal
gamintojo instrukcijas.

•
•

Šio gaminio
nekeiskite.
A nka EN71.

•

•

3 Detalių
sąrašas

Žiūrė paveikslėlį 1
Sūpynių dalių
sąrašas
1

2

3

4

viršu nis stulpas

viršu nis stulpas

kairės rankos
po

9 supamos kėdutės
kojelės

• Gaminį pastatykite ant lygaus paviršiaus,
mažiausiai 2

10 Supamos
kėdutėsmetrų atstumu nuo bet kokios konstrukcijos ar

kliū es,
tokios kaip tvora, garažas, namas, siena,
kabančios šakos,
skalbinių virvės ar elektros laidai.
Gaminys TURI bū tvirtai įtvir ntas į žemę.
Prekės NEMONTUOKITE ant betono, asfalto ar
bet kokio
kito kieto paviršiaus.

sėdynės
vamzdžiai

11 supamos kėdutės
viršu nė
kojelė

sėdynė

•
•

dešinės rankos
po

12 Supamos
kėdutėsviršu nė

kojelė
pakoja

5

6

7

8

lygi apa nė kojelė

Šoninis atraminis
stulpas

13 Sūpynių sėdynė

14 Veržliarak s•
•

NEKREIPKITE gaminio esiai į
saulę.Siekiant už krin lengvesnį konstrukcijos
surinkimą, iki
surinksite, visus tvir nimui skirtus elementus
priveržkite
pirštais. Tuomet priveržkite juos tvirtai.
Naudodami šią įrangą, vaikai neturėtų dėvė
dviračio
šalmų.
Neleiskite vaikams stovė ant jokių sūpynių ar
supamų
kėdučių sėdynių bei čiuožyklos.
Neleiskite vaikams nušok ar nulip nuo
bet kokios

Supamos kėdutės laikiklis 15 Šešiakampis
raktas

Supamos kėdutės 35 į žemę
smeigiamas
rankenos vamzdžiai
kuoliukas•

•

•

6 SVARBU: įsi kinkite, kad perskaitėte pirmame
puslapyjepateiktą saugos įspėjimą ir vaikams žaidžiant ant

šios įrangos
visuomet juos prižiūrėkite. Surinkus, a džiai pa
krinkite
įrangą. Jei kiltų kokių nors problemų, susisiekite su
mumis.

LT___Vartotojo vadovas | 33



Neleiskite vaikams naudo s šiuo gaminiu iki
problema nebus
išspręsta.

G1 M6 varžtas 47
mm

G2 M8 varžtas 43
mm

G3 Plonas plas kinis

G5 M6 varžtas 40
mm

G6 M6 varžtas 35
mm

G7 M6 varžtas 38
mm

4 Surinkimo instrukcija
tarpiklis

1. Rėmo ir sūpynių
surinkimas

G4 M8 varžtas 83
mm

G9 Storas plas
kinis tarpiklisŽiūrė paveikslėlį

2 Surinkite sėdynes (11) ir prieš priveržiant
varžtus (G4)
pritvir nkite jas prie sėdynės vamzdžių (10).

F1 M8 varžtas 59 mm

S1 M8 U formos
varžtas

F2 M6 varžtas 51 mm

Virvės/sūpynių
atrama

A 3. Sporto salės įtvir nimas į
žemę.Nepamirškite prie U formos varžto pritvir n

virvės/sūpynių
atramos.

6 SVARBU: dėl jūsų pačių saugumo, šis mankš
nimuisiskirtas komplektas turi bū įtvir ntas

į žemę.
Rekomenduojame jį įbetonuo .
Žiūrė paveikslėlį 4

5 PASTABA: jei naudojant atrama iš
virvės/sūpynių iškrenta,

iš naujo uždėkite ją virvės/sūpynių viršuje.
Supamos kėdutės surinkimas

2. P1 M6 varžtas 60
mm

B Betonas
Žiūrė paveikslėlį
3
GR Εγχειρίδιο
χρήστη

1 Γενικές
προειδοποιήσεις

•
•

Προϊόν κατάλληλο για χρήση μόνο σε
εξωτερικούς χώρους.
Το μέγιστο βάρος χρήστη (παιδιού) δεν
πρέπει να είναι
πάνω από 45 κ. Επιτρέπεται μόνο ένα παιδί
ανά κάθισμα
κάθε φορά.
Το συνολικό βάρος στο προϊόν ανά πάσα στιγμή
δεν πρέπει
να υπερβαίνει τα 145 κ.
Προϊόν ακατάλληλο για παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω
των 3 ετών,
λόγω των μικρών εξαρτημάτων που
μπορούν να
προκαλέσουν πνιγμό.
Αυτό το προϊόν πρέπει να συναρμολογηθεί και
να ελεγχθεί
από έναν ενήλικα. Ενδέχεται να χρειαστούν
δύο ενήλικες
για τη συναρμολόγηση του προϊόντος.

Διαβάστε προσεκτικά όλες τις οδηγίες και τις
προειδοποιήσεις
προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν. Η μη
τήρηση των
προειδοποιήσεων και των οδηγιών μπορεί να
οδηγήσει σε
σοβαρό τραυματισμό, θάνατο ή υλική ζημιά.
Πριν από την
εγκατάσταση, ελέγξτε αν όλα τα εξαρτήματα
είναι πλήρη και
χωρίς ζημιές.Εάν όχι, επικοινωνήστεμετο
τμήμαεξυπηρέτησης
πελατών. Φυλάξτε αυτές τις οδηγίες σε ασφαλές
μέρος για
μελλοντική χρήση. Χρησιμοποιήστε αυτό το προϊόν
μόνο με τα
αυθεντικά του εξαρτήματα. Η Doba δεν μπορεί να
θεωρηθεί

•

•

•

υπεύθυνη σε περίπτωση
βλάβης

ή τραυματισμού
λόγωεσφαλμένης χρήσης αυτού του προϊόντος. Οι

πληροφορίες
που περιέχονται σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης
θεωρούνται ότι
είναι σωστές κατά το χρονικό διάστημα της
εκτύπωσης.
Ωστόσο, η Doba διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να
αλλάξει ή να
τροποποιήσει οποιαδήποτε από τις
προδιαγραφές χωρίς

•
•

Απαιτείται εποπτεία ενηλίκου ΑΝΑ ΠΑΣΑ
ΣΤΙΓΜΗ.
Ελέγξτε όλα τα παξιμάδια και εξαρτήματα
σύνδεσης και,
εάν χρειάζεται, σφίξτε τα.
Ελέγξτε όλα τα καλύμματα για χαλαρές βίδες
και αιχμηρές
άκρες και, όταν είναι απαραίτητο,
αντικαταστήστε τις.
Ελέγχετε τα καθίσματα κούνιας, την αλυσίδα,
τα σχοινιά
και άλλα μέσα σύνδεσης που σχετίζονται με το
προϊόν, για
τυχόν ενδείξεις φθοράς. Αντικαθιστάτε
όταν είναι
απαραίτητο, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του
κατασκευαστή.
Τοποθετήστε το προϊόν πάνω σε επίπεδη
επιφάνεια και σε

•

•ειδοποίηση
προϊόντων. Οι επισκευές πρέπει να
πραγματοποιούνται μόνο
από εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό από
επαγγελματία και

ή υποχρέωση ενημέρωσης των
υπαρχόντων

ή
έμπειρο τεχνικό. Μην επιχειρήσετε ποτέ να
επισκευάσετε το
προϊόν μόνοι σας.

•
απόσταση
τουλάχιστον

2 μέτρων από
οποιαδήποτε2 Προειδοποιήσεις και

προσωπική
ασφάλεια

κατασκευή εμπόδιο όπως φράχτες,
γκαράζ, οικίες,

ή
τοίχους, κρεμάμενα κλαδιά, σχοινιά απλώματος
ρούχων ή
καλώδια ρεύματος.Για παιδιά ηλικίας 3 έως 10

ετών.
Οδηγίες ασφαλείας

•

•

•

Τα αντικείμενα ΠΡΕΠΕΙ να στερεώνονται
σταθερά μέσα
στο έδαφος.
ΜΗΝ εγκαθιστάτε το προϊόν πάνω σε
σκυρόδεμα, άσφαλτο
ή άλλη σκληρή επιφάνεια.
ΜΗΝ τοποθετείτε το προϊόν ώστε να είναι
στραμμένο
απευθείας στον ήλιο.

6 Προειδοποιήσει
ς• Μόνο για οικιακή χρήση. Αυτό το προϊόν
δεν έχει
σχεδιαστεί για εμπορική χρήση σε παιδότοπους,
παιδικούς
σταθμούς κλπ.34 | 91358



• Μέχρι να ολοκληρώσετε τη συναρμολόγηση,
σφίξτε όλα τα
εξαρτήματα σύνδεσης με το χέρι, ώστε να
διευκολυνθείτε
στην κατασκευή. Στη συνέχεια, σφίξτε τα καλά.
Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να φορούν κράνη
ποδηλάτου ενώ
χρησιμοποιούν αυτό το προϊόν.

3

4

πάνω πόδι
τύπου

11 κάθισμα
κούνιας«αριστερό

χέρι»
glider

πάνω πόδι τύπου
«δεξί

12 Υποπόδιο
κούνιας•

•

χέρι» glider

5

6

7

8

απλό κάτω
πόδι

13 Κάθισμα
κούνιας

14 Κλειδί

Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να στέκονται
πάνω στα Πλαϊνή μπάρα

στήριξης

Στήριγμα κούνιας
glider

Σωλήνες λαβής
κούνιας

καθίσματα κούνιας, στις κούνιες
τύπου glider
τσουλήθρες.

ή στις
15 Κλειδί Allen

35 στήριγμα
εδάφους

•

•

•

Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να πηδούν ή να
εξέρχονται
από εξοπλισμούς που βρίσκονται σε κίνηση.
Μη συστρέφετε και μην τυλίγετε τα σχοινιά
κούνιας γύρω
από την πάνω μπάρα.
Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να φορούν χαλαρά
και φαρδιά
ρούχα ή ρούχα με κουκούλες, καθώς υπάρχει
κίνδυνος να
παγιδευτούν και να μην μπορούν να
απελευθερωθούν.
Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να σκαρφαλώνουν
σε τμήματα
του εξοπλισμού. Χρησιμοποιήστε τον
εξοπλισμό μόνο για
τους σκοπούς για τους οποίους προορίζεται.

glider

6 ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε
διαβάσει τηνειδοποίηση ασφαλείας στην αρχική σελίδα και
επιτηρείτε
πάντα τα παιδιά όταν παίζουν με τον εξοπλισμό.
Μόλις
ολοκληρωθεί η συναρμολόγηση, ελέγξτε τον
εξοπλισμό με
προσοχή. Στην απίθανη περίπτωση που
συναντήσετε
οποιοδήποτε πρόβλημα, παρακαλούμε
επικοινωνήστε μαζί
μας. Μην αφήσετε τα παιδιά να
χρησιμοποιήσουν αυτό το
προϊόν πριν διορθωθεί το πρόβλημα.

•

•

•

•

Μην αφήνετε τα παιδιά να τριγυρνούν
στον χώρο
παιχνιδιού, όταν πραγματοποιείται χρήση του
εξοπλισμού.
Η γωνία ανάμεσα στις κούνιες/κούνιες τύπου
glider και το
έδαφος δεν πρέπει να ξεπερνά τις 60 μοίρες.
Ελέγχετε τακτικά το προϊόν για φθορές και
βλάβες. Σε
περίπτωση που χρειάζεται επισκευή,
μην το
χρησιμοποιήσετε πριν τοποθετηθούν τα
ανταλλακτικά.

4 Οδηγίες
συναρμολόγησης

1. Συναρμολόγηση Σκελετού και
Κούνιας
Δείτε την εικόνα 2
F1 Μπουλόνι Μ8 59 χιλ. F2 Μπουλόνι Μ6
51 χιλ.
S1 Μπουλόνι U
Μ8

A Διάταξη
σχοινιού/
κούνιας

• Η μη τήρηση των διαδικασιών
συναρμολόγησης καισυντήρησης του προϊόντος, σύμφωνα με τις
οδηγίες,
μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό στον
χρήστη.
Παρακαλούμε διατηρήστε τις οδηγίες σε
ασφαλές μέρος
για μελλοντική αναφορά.
Η ελάχιστη απόσταση ανάμεσα στο κάθισμα
κούνιας και το
έδαφος πρέπει να είναι 350 χιλ.
Παρακαλούμε, επικοινωνήστε με το τμήμα
εξυπηρέτησης
πελατών εάν συναντήσετε οποιοδήποτε
πρόβλημα.
Μετά την αγορά, πραγματοποιείτε έλεγχο
σε όλα τα
εξαρτήματα του προϊόντος ανά 6 μήνες. Εάν
εντοπίσετε
φθαρμένα τμήματα ή άλλα προβλήματα,
παρακαλούμε
επικοινωνήστε μαζί μας για
αντικατάσταση. Μη
χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν πριν από την
επίλυση του
προβλήματος.

Θυμηθείτε να συνδέσετε τη διάταξη
σχοινιού/κούνιας στο
μπουλόνι-U.

•

•

•

•

5 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Εάν το σχοινί αφαιρεθεί από
τη διάταξησχοινιού/κούνιας κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης,

παρακαλούμε
επανατοποθετήστε στο πάνω μέρος της διάταξης
σχοινιού/
κούνιας.
2. Συναρμολόγηση Kούνιας Glider
Δείτε την εικόνα 3G1 Μπουλόνι Μ6 47 χιλ. G5 Μπουλόνι Μ6
40 χιλ.

G2 Μπουλόνι Μ8 43 χιλ. G6 Μπουλόνι Μ6
35 χιλ.G3 Λεπτός
πλαστικός

αποστάτης

G7 Μπουλόνι Μ6 38
χιλ.

•
•

Μην τροποποιείτε αυτό το
προϊόν.
Συμμορφώνεται με το πρότυπο
EN71.

G4 Μπουλόνι Μ8 83 χιλ. G9 Παχύς
πλαστικός αποστάτης

Συνδέστε τα καθίσματα (11) στους σωλήνες
καθισμάτων (10)
πριν σφίξετε τα μπουλόνια (G4).

3 Λίστα
εξαρτημάτων 3. Στερέωση του προϊόντος στο

έδαφοςΔείτε την
εικόνα 1

6 ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Για λόγους ασφαλείας αυτό
το προϊόνλίστα εξαρτημάτων

κούνιας
ΠΡΕΠΕΙ να στερεώνεται στο έδαφος.
Συνιστούμε να το
στερεώσετε με σκυρόδεμα.
Δείτε την εικόνα 4

1

2

πάνω
μπάρα

πάνω
μπάρα

9 πόδια κούνιας
glider

10 Σωλήνες
καθίσματοςκούνιας glider P1 Μπουλόνι Μ6 60

χιλ.
B Σκυρόδεμα

GR___Εγχειρίδιο χρήστη |
35



BG Потребителско
ръководство

Общи предупреждения
1 •

•

Проверете седалките на люлката, веригата,
въжетата и
другите средства за закрепване, свързани
вашия
продукт, за признаци за повреда. При
необходимост ги
подменете съответствие
инструкциите на
производителя.
Поставете продукта върху равна повърхност
и на поне 2
м разстояние от всяка структура или
препятствие, като
ограда, гараж, къща, надвиснали клони,
простири или
електрически проводници.
Елементите ТРЯБВА да бъдат здраво забити
в земята.
НЕ монтирайте продукта върху бетон,
асфалт или друга
твърда повърхност.
НЕ насочвайте продукта директно към
слънцето.
Оставете всички винтове завити на ръка до
завършване
на монтажа с цел по-лесно изграждане. След
това ги
затегнете здраво.
Децата не трябва да носят велосипедни каски,
когато са
на това оборудване.
Не позволявайте на децата да стоят
прави върху
люлките, двойната люлка или улея на
пързалката.
Не позволявайте на децата да скачат или да
се катерят
по някое от подвижните съоръжения.
Не усуквайте въжетата на люлките и не
ги увивайте
около горната летва.
Не позволявайте на децата да носят
свободни или
широки дрехи с качулки, тъй като те
могат да бъдат
захванати и е възможно децата да не
могат да се
освободят сами.

с
Прочетет
е

внимателно всички инструкции и
предупреждения, преди да използвате този
продукт.
Неспазването на предупрежденията и
инструкциите може
да доведе до тежки наранявания, смърт или
имуществени
щети. Преди монтажа проверете дали всички
аксесоари са
цялостни и без повреди. Ако не, свържете се с
отдела за
обслужване на клиенти. Съхранявайте тези
инструкции на
безопасно място за бъдещи справки.
Използвайте този
продукт само с оригиналните му части. Doba
не носи
отговорност в случай на повреда или нараняване
поради
неправилно използване на този продукт.
Информацията,
съдържаща се в това ръководство, се счита за
правилна по
време на отпечатването. Въпреки това, Doba
си запазва
правото да променя или модифицира която и
да е от
спецификациите без предизвестие или
задължение да
актуализира съществуващите елементи.
Ремонтите трябва
да се извършват само от специалист или от
сервизен
център. Никога не се опитвайте да
ремонтирате продукта
сами.

в с

•
•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

2 Предупреждения и
лична
безопасностЗа деца от 3 до 10

години.
Насоки за безопасност6 Предупреждения
• Само за домашна употреба. Този

продукт не
е • Не позволявайте на децата да се катерят

върху елементи
на това оборудване. Използвайте уреда
само по
предназначение.

предназначен за търговска
употреба
центрове, детски ясли и др.

в игрални

•
•

Подходящо само за употреба на открито.
Максималното тегло на детето не трябва да
надвишава

•

•

•

Не позволявайте на децата да влизат в
зоната за игра,
докато оборудването се използва.
Двуместните и единични люлки не
трябва да

45 кг. На една седалка трябва да има само по
едно дете.•

•

Общото тегло върху продукта във всеки един
момент не
бива да надвишава 145 кг.

надвишават ъгъла от 60 градуса спрямо
земята.
Редовно проверявайте артикула за
износване

и
Не е подходящо за деца под3 години поради повреда. В случай, че е необходим ремонт, го

извадете
и не използвайте продукта, докато
резервните части не
бъдат монтирани.

съдържанието на малки части, които
могат да
представляват опасност от задавяне.• Това оборудване трябва да бъде сглобено и
проверено
от възрастен. За сглобяването на този
продукт може да
са необходими двама възрастни.

• Ако не сглобите и не поддържате този
артикул съгласно
инструкциите, това може да причини
нараняване на
потребителя.

•

•

•

ВЪВ ВСЕКИ ЕДИН МОМЕНТ е необходим
надзор от
страна на възрастен.
Проверете дали всички гайки, болтове и
свързващи
елементи са затегнати и при необходимост ги
затегнете.
Проверете всички дъски за стърчащи болтове
и остри
ръбове и ги сменете, ако е необходимо.

•

•

•

Моля, съхранявайте инструкциите на сигурно
място за
бъдеща справка.
Минималният просвет между седалката на
люлката и
земното ниво трябва да бъде 350 мм.
Моля, свържете се с нашия отдел за
обслужване на
клиенти, ако срещнете някакъв проблем.

36 | 91358



• Проверявайте всички части на този продукт
на всеки 6
месеца след покупката. Ако някои части
изглеждат
износени или откриете някакви дефекти,
моля,
свържете се с нас за подмяна. Не използвайте
продукта,
докато проблемът не бъде отстранен.

позволявайте на децата да използват този
продукт,
докато проблемът не бъде отстранен.
4 Инструкции за

монтаж
•
•

Не променяйте този
продукт.
В съответствие с EN 71.

1. Монтаж на рамката и
люлката
Вижте изображението 2
F1 М8 болт 59 мм F2 M6 болт
51 мм3 Списък на

частите S1 M8 U
болт

А Носач на
въжето/люлката

Вижте изображението
1
Списък с части за
люлката

Не забравяйте да прикрепите носача на
въжето/люлката
към U болта.5 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Ако въжето излезе от носача

на въжето/
1

2

3

4

горен лост 9 крака на люлката
за
двама

люлката по време на употреба, моля,
вкарайте го отново
отгоре на носача.
2. Сглобяване на двуместната люлка
Вижте изображението 3

горен лост 10 Тръби за
седалкатана люлката за

двамагорен крак тип
"лява

11 седалка на
люлкатаръка" за двама

G1 M6 болт 47 мм

G2 М8 болт 43 мм

G3 Тънък
пластмасов

G5 M6 болт 40
мм

G6 M6 болт 35
мм

G7 M6 болт 38
мм

горен крак тип
"дясна

12 Поставка за крака
наръка" люлката за двама

13 Седалка на
люлката

14 Гаечен ключ

5

6

7

долен крак
дистанционер

Страничен стоящ
лост

Скоба на люлката
за

G4 М8 болт 83
мм

G9 Дебел
пластмасовдистанционер15 Шестостенен

ключдвама
Сглобете седалките (11) и ги прикрепете към
тръбите на
седалките (10), преди да затегнете болтовете
(G4).

8 Дръжки на 35 заземителен
колдвуместната

люлка 3. Закрепване на уреда към
земята6 ВАЖНО: Уверете се, че сте

прочели
6 ВАЖНО: От съображения за безопасност

този уредпредупреждението за безопасност на първа
страница и
винаги наблюдавайте децата, докато играят
върху
оборудването. След като монтажът приключи,

ТРЯБВА да бъде анкериран в земята.
Препоръчваме да се
бетонира.
Вижте изображението 4внимателно проверете оборудването. Ако

случайно
откриете някакви проблеми, моля, свържете се
с нас. Не

P1 M6 болт 60
мм

B Бетон

LV Lietotāja
rokasgrāmata

1 Vispārīgi
brīdinājumi

pienākuma atjaunot esošās specifikācijas. Remonts
jāveic
atbilstošam speciālistam vai profesionālim un
pieredzējušam
tehniķim. Nekad neveiciet remontu paši!

Pirms produkta lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet visas
instrukcijas un
brīdinājumus. Šo instrukciju un brīdinājumu
neievērošana var
radīt nopietnus ievainojumus, nāvi vai īpašuma
bojājumus.
Pirms produkta uzstādīšanas pārliecinie es, ka
komplektā ir
iekļautas visas detaļas un tās nav bojātas. Ja ir
kādi trūkumi,
lūdzu, sazinie es ar klientu apkalpošanas centru.
Saglabājiet šo
instrukciju drošā vietā, jo jums tā var noderēt vēlāk.
Izmantojiet
šo produktu kai ar oriģinālajām detaļām. Doba
neuzņemas
atbildību par bojājumiem vai ievainojumiem, kas
radušies
neatbilstošas produkta izmantošanas rezultātā. Šajā
instrukcijā
iekļautā informācija ir pareiza instrukcijas
drukāšanas brīdī.
Doba ir esības mainīt vai precizēt jebkuras
instrukcijā
iekļautās specifikācijas bez iepriekšēja
paziņojuma vai

2 Brīdinājumi un personīgā
drošība

Bērniem vecumā no 3 līdz 10
gadiem.
Drošības instrukcijas6 Brīdinājumi
• Piemērots lietošanai kai mājās. Šis produkts nav

paredzēts
komerciālai izmantošanai rotaļu centros, bērnu
dārzos un
līdzīgās vietās.

•
•

Piemērots lietošanai kai ārā.
Maksimālais bērna svars ir 45 kg. Uz viena
sēdekļa
vienlaikus var sēdēt kai viens bērns.

LV___Lietotāja rokasgrāmata |
37



•

•

•

Kopējais svars uz produktu vienlaikus nedrīkst
pārsniegt
45 kg.
Aizrīšanās riska dēļ nav piemērots bērniem, kas
jaunāki par
gadiem.

Aprīkojuma salikšanu un pārbaudi drīkst
veikt kai
pieaugušais. Šī produkta salikšanai
nepieciešami divi
pieaugušie.
Nepieciešama NEPĀRTRAUKTA pieaugušo
uzraudzība.
Pārbaudiet, vai visi uzgriežņi, bultskrūves un s
prinājumi ir
cieši pievilk , un, ja nepieciešams, pievelciet.
Pārbaudiet visu skrūvju un aso malu pārsegus un
nomainiet
tos, kad nepieciešams.
Pārbaudiet, vai šūpoļu sēdekļiem, ķēdēm, virvēm
vai ci em
produkta s prinājumiem nav nolietojuma
pazīmju. Ja
nepieciešams, nomainiet detaļu saskaņā ar
ražotāja
norādījumiem.
Uzstādiet produktu uz līdzenas virsmas vismaz
2 metru
a ālumā no jebkuras konstrukcijas vai šķēršļa,
piemēram,
žoga, garāžas, mājas, sienas, koku zariem, veļas
auklas vai
elektrības vadiem.
Detaļām jābūt s ngri ies prinātām zemē.
NEUZSTĀDIET produktu virs betona, asfalta vai
citas cietas
virsmas.

pirkuma veikšanas. Ja kāda no detaļām izskatās
nodilusi vai
rodas kādas problēmas, lūdzu, sazinie es ar
mums, lai
veiktu tās nomaiņu. Nelietojiet produktu, kamēr
problēma
nav novērsta.
Nepārveidojiet šo preci.
Atbilst EN 71.

1

3
•
•

•
•

3 Detaļu
saraksts

Ska t a ēlu 1
Šūpoļu detaļu
saraksts

•

•
1

2

augšējā josla

augšējā josla

9 šūpuļsola kājas

10 Šūpuļsola sēdekļa
caurules

3

4

"Kreisās rokas"
pa

11 šūpuļsola sēdeklis
augšdaļa

•
"Labās rokas"
pa

12 Šūpuļsola kāju
balstsaugšdaļa

5

6

7

8

apakšējā kāja

Sānu s enis

13 Šūpoļu sēdeklis

14 Uzgriežņu atslēga

15 Sešstūra atslēga

35 zemes s
prinājums

•
• Šūpuļsola

kronšteins

Šūpuļsola roktura•
•

NENOVIETOJIET produktu eši
pret sauli.

caurules
Lai atvieglotu salikšanu, līdz salikšanas
beigām visus
s prinājumus pievelciet kai ar pirks em. Pēc
tam s ngri
pievelciet tos.
Bērni, atrodo es uz šī aprīkojuma,
nedrīkst valkāt
velosipēdu ķiveres.

6 SVARĪGI: noteik izlasiet drošības paziņojumu
pirmajālapā un vienmēr uzraugiet bērnus, kamēr viņi

spēlējas ar
aprīkojumu. Kad salikšana ir pabeigta, rūpīgi
pārbaudiet
aprīkojumu. Gadījumā, ja rodas kādas problēmas,
lūdzu,
sazinie es ar mums. Neļaujiet bērniem lietot šo
produktu,
kamēr problēma nav novērsta.

•

• Neļaujiet bērniem stāvēt uz šūpoļu sēdekļiem,
slīdēšanas
sēdekļiem vai slidkalniņa.•

•
Neļaujiet bērniem lēkt vai kāpt uz kus ga
aprīkojuma.
Nesavijiet šūpoļu virves kopā un neap niet tās
ap augšējo
s eni.

4 Montāžas
norādījumi

•

•

•

Neļaujiet bērniem valkāt vaļīgas, maisveidīgas
drēbes ar
kapuci, jo viņi var iesprūst un nespēt sevi atbrīvot.
Neļaujiet bērniem kāpt uz šī aprīkojuma daļām.
Izmantojiet
aprīkojumu kai tam paredzētajam mērķim.
Neļaujiet bērniem staigāt pa rotaļu laukumu šī
aprīkojuma
izmantošanas laikā.
Šūpoles nedrīkst pārsniegt 60 grādu leņķi no
zemes.
Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai produktam nav
nodiluma un
bojājumu. Remonta gadījumā noņemiet to un
nelietojiet,
kamēr nav uzstādītas jaunas detaļas.

1. Rāmja un šūpoļu
salikšana
Ska t a ēlu 2
F1 M8 skrūve 59 mm

S1 M8 U-formas
skrūve

F2 M6 skrūve 51 mm

Virves/šūpoļu
gultnis

A

Neaizmirs et pies prināt virves/šūpoļu gultni pie
U-formas
skrūves.

•
• 5 PIEZĪME: ja lietošanas laikā virve nokrīt no

virves/šūpoļugultņa, lūdzu, uzlieciet to atpakaļ uz
virves/šūpoļu gultņa.
2. Šūpuļsola salikšana• Lietotājs var gūt ievainojumus, ja produkts nav

salikts un
uzturēts atbilstoši norādījumiem.
Saglabājiet šo instrukciju turpmākai atsaucei.
Atstarpei starp šūpoļu sēdekli un zemes līmeni
jābūt vismaz

Ska t a ēlu
3
G1 M6 skrūve 47
mm

G2 M8 skrūve 43
mm

G3 Plāna plastmasas

G5 M6 skrūve 40
mm

G6 M6 skrūve 35
mm

G7 M6 skrūve 38
mm

•
•

350 mm.
starplika•

•

Ja rodas kādas problēmas, lūdzu, sazinie es ar
mūsu klientu
apkalpošanas nodaļu.
Pārbaudiet visas šī produkuta daļas ik pēc 6
mēnešiem no

G4 M8 skrūve 83
mm

G9 Bieza
plastmasasstarplika

38 | 91358



Salieciet sēdekļus (11) un pies priniet tos pie sēdekļa
caurulēm
(10) pirms pievelkat skrūves (G4).

JĀNOSTIPRINA zemē. Mēs iesakam to
iebetonēt.
Ska t a ēlu 43. Trenažiera nos prināšana zemē

SVARĪGI: drošības apsvērumu dēļ šis
trenažieris ir

P1 M6 skrūve 60
mm

B Betons
6

EE Kasutusjuhend

1 Üldhoiatused •
•

Tooted PEAVAD olema kindlalt maa külge
kinnitatud.
ÄRGE paigaldage toodet betooni, asfaldi või
mõne muu
kõva pinna peale.
ÄRGE pange toodet otse suunaga päikese poole.
Keerake kõik kinnitused ainult sõrmedega kinni,
kuni toode
on kokku pandud, et kokkupanek lihtsam oleks.
Siis keerake
need kindlalt kinni.
Lapsed ei tohi tootel ronides jalgra akiivrit
kanda.
Ärge laske lastel kiigeistmetel, liuguri istmetel või
liumäel
püs seista.
Ärge lubage lastel liikuvatelt osadelt maha
hüpata või
ronida.
Ärge pöörake nööri ega mähkige ülemise la
ümber.
Ärge laske lastel kanda avaraid, kapuutsiga või
lohvakaid
rõivaid, kuna need võivad kinni jääda ja lapsed ei
saa end
ise vabastada.
Ärge laske lastel ronida selle seadme osadel, mis
selleks
mõeldud ei ole. Kasutage ainult selleks mõeldud
varustust.
Ärge lubage lastel mängualasse siseneda, kui
toodet
kasutatakse.
Liugurid ja kiiged ei tohi olla maapinnaga
rohkem kui 60
kraadi all.
Kontrollige regulaarselt, et toode poleks
kulunud.
Paranduste puhul katkestage toote
kasutamine kuni
asendusosade paigaldamiseni.

Enne toote kasutamist lugege hoolikalt juhiseid ja
hoiatusi. Kui
te hoiatustest ja juhistest kinni ei pea, võivad
tulemuseks olla
tõsised vigastused, surm või varakahjustused.
Enne
kokkupanekut veenduge, et kõik tarvikud on
terved ja ilma
kahjustusteta. Vastasel juhul võtke ühendust
klienditoega.
Hoidke juhiseid turvalises kohas, et neid tulevikus
üle lugeda.
Kasutage toodet ainult originaalvaruosadega. Doba ei
vastuta
toote valest kasutusest tulenevate vigastuste või
kahjustuste
eest. Trükkimise ajal peetakse kasutusjuhendis
sisalduvat
korrektseks. Dobail on aga õigus teha tehnilistes
kirjeldustes
muudatusi või täpsustusi ilma e e teatamata või
olemasolevaid
üksusi täiendamata. Remonditöid tohib teha ainult
spetsialist
või teeninduskeskus. Ärge kunagi üritage toodet ise
parandada.

•
•

•
•

•

•
•

2 Hoiatused ja isiklik turvalisus •

•

•

•

3–10-aastastele lastele.
Ohutusjuhised
6 Hoiatused
• Ainult koduseks kasutamiseks. Toode ei ole

mõeldud
kasutamiseks äriliseks kasutuseks
mängukeskustes,
lastehoidudes vms.

•
•

Sobib ainult õues
kasutamiseks.Lapse maksimaalne kaal ei tohi olla üle 45 kg.
Ühel istmel ei
tohi kunagi istuda korraga rohkem kui üks laps.
Toote kogukaal ei tohi ühelgi ajahetkel ületada
145 kg.
Väikeste lämbumisohtu põhjustavate osade tõ u
ei sobib
toode alla 3-aastastele lastele.
Täiskasvanu peab toote kokku panema ja üle
vaatama.
Toote kokkupanekuks võib minna vaja kahte
täiskasvanut.
Täiskasvanu järelevalve on ALATI kohustuslik.
Kontrollige kõiki mutreid ja kinnitusi ja
vajadusel
pinguldage.
Kontrollige kõiki pol de ja teravate nurkade ka
eid ning

vahetage vajadusel välja.
Kontrollige kiigeistet, ke , nööre ja muid
kinnitusi, et need
poleks kulunud. Vahetage need vajadusel tootja
juhiste
kohaselt välja.

•

•

•

•

•

Kui toodet juhiste kohaselt kokku ei panda ega
hooldata,
võib see kasutajat vigastada.
Hoidke juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks ohutus
kohas
alles.
Kiigeistme ja maapinna vahele peab jääma
vähemalt 350
mm.

•
•

•
Probleemide korral võtke ühendust meie

•
•

klienditeenindusega
.Kontrollige kõiki tooteosi 6 kuu jooksul pärast
ostu. Kui
mõni osa näib olevat kulunud või tuvastate
probleeme,
võtke meiega asenduste osas ühendust. Ärge
kasutage
toodet kuni probleemi kõrvaldamiseni.
Ärge tehke tootele muudatusi.
Vastab EN71 standardile.

•

• •
•

• Paigaldage toode tasasele pinnale
vähemalt

2 meetri 3 Osade loend
kaugusele kõikidest raja stest või takistustest
nagu aed,
garaaž, elumaja, seinad, puuoksad,
pesunöörid või
elektrikaablid.

Vt pil 1
Kiigeosade loend

EE___Kasutusjuhend | 39



1

2

3

ülemine la 9 liuguri jalad F1 M8 polt 59
mm

S1 M8 U-polt

F2 M6 polt 51 mm

A Nööri/kiige
kandepind

ülemine la 10 Liuguriistme
torud

11 liuguri iste
vasakpoolset
tüüpi

Pidage meeles, et kinnitaksite nööri/kiige
toetuspinna U-poldi
külge.

ülemine jalg

4 parempoolset
tüüpi

12 Liuguri
jalatugi

MÄRKUS: kui nöör peaks kasutamise ajal
nööri/kiige

5
ülemine jalg

küljest lah tulema, vahetage nööri/kiige
kandepinna tagus
välja.

5

6

7

tavaline alumine
jalg

Küljela

13 Kiigeiste
2. Liuguri
kokkupanek

14 Mutrivõ

15 Kuuskantvõ
Vt pil
3Liuguri

klamber G1 M6 polt 47
mm

G2 M8 polt 43
mm

G3 Õhuke plas st

G5 M6 polt 40
mm

G6 M6 polt 35
mm

G7 M6 polt 38
mm

8 Liuguri käepideme torud 35
maavai6 TÄHTIS: lugege kindlas esilehel olevat
ohutusteavet jajälgige ala lapsi, kui nad seadmel mängivad. Kui

kokkupanek
on lõpule viidud, kontrollige hoolikalt seadmeid. Kui leiate
mingeid probleeme, võtke meiega ühendust. Ärge lubage
lastel seda toodet kasutada enne, kui probleem on
lahendatud.

vahetükk

G4 M8 polt 83
mm

G9 Paks plas st
vahetükkEnne pol de (G4) pingutamist monteerige

istmed (11) ja
kinnitage need torude (10) külge.3. Kiige maasse kinnitamine

OLULINE: ohutuse huvides PEAB kiige maasse kinnitama.4 Paigaldamisjuhend 6
Soovitame selle betooni valada.

1. Raami ja kiige
kokkupanek

Vt pil
4Vt pil

2
P1 M6 polt 60
mm

B Betoon

40 | 91358



91358 | 41



42 | 91358



91358 | 43



V 2.9.21


